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TREE REPORT 
8th St and Figueroa St 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

SUMMARY 
This Tree Report was prepared at the request of  the agent of  the owner, Robert Davidson.  The 
client is preparing to build a new development on this property that includes a high rise residential 
building and a parking structure. 

The subject property is located at the intersection of  8th Street and Figueroa Street in the 
downtown area of  the city of  Los Angeles. The property is currently developed with low-rise 
buildings and a parking lot.  The property owner is planning to demolish the two existing buildings 
on site and build two new high rise towers and six-level parking structure.  Most of  the site will be 
re-developed with the new structures and new improvements. 

There are a total of  six (6) City of  Los Angeles street trees, which are all Ficus microcarpa ‘Nitida’ in 
the parkway perimeter of  the subject property. The proposed construction of  this site will require 
repair of  the sidewalk and installation of  new driveways. All six (6) street trees will be impacted by 
construction and will require removal. 

There are six (6) street trees recommended for removal and mitigation to the satisfaction of  
the City of  Los Angeles, Urban Forestry Division. 

There are NO native protected trees located on the property or in the street sidewalk 
parkway.  Nor are there any native trees on the neighboring properties. 

BACKGROUND 

These subject street trees appear to have been planted between fifteen and thirty years ago and are in 
various states of  health.  These trees are planted in a restricted root zone and are already causing 
heaving and hardscape damage to the sidewalk and surrounding streets. 
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ASSIGNMENT 

The Assignment included a field observation and inventory of  the trees on site. A Tree Location 
Plot Map is included in Appendix A. Photographs of  the subject trees are included in Appendix B. I 
have made a visual evaluation of  these trees as an ISA Certified Arborist and am relaying my 
observations and recommendations. 

TREE CHARACTERISTICS AND SITE CONDITIONS 
Detailed information with respect to size, condition, species and recommendations are included in 
the “Summary of  Field Inspections” in Appendix C. The trees are numbered on the Tree Map in 
Appendix “A”.  
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FIG 1, Tree Inventory Chart

Tree 
No.

Location Species DBH Height Spread Condition Disposition

1 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

22” 45’ 45’ Fair Remove

2 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

21” 45’ 45’ Fair Remove

3 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

24” 45’ 45’ Fair Remove

4 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

24” 45’ 45’ Fair Remove

5 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

23” 45’ 45’ Poor Remove

6 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

24” 45’ 45’ Fair Remove
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IMPACT ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSION  

The most critical factors affecting the six (6) trees slated for removal are that they have outgrown 
their location and will be further impacted by the sidewalk repairs and driveway installations.  Root 
pruning is not possible, due to the tight location and possibility of  loss of  root stability. Also, these 
trees are already causing damage to the sidewalk and will not tolerate the encroachments during the 
driveway and apron installations.  

Ultimately, I highly recommend these trees be removed to prevent further damage to the adjacent 
area and to allow for the proper installation of  the sidewalk and driveways as required in their 
building conditions. 
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PLANTING WITHIN THE PROTECTED ZONE  

Trees remain healthier and vigorous with NO plantings within the protected zone. The natural leaf  
litter that the tree provides should be allowed to remain on the ground, to provide natural mulch 
and nutrients. If  planting is desired, please follow these recommendations:  

Plant Selection – Only drought tolerant plants that are compatible with the specific trees should 
be selected. Most importantly, select plants that are resistant to Armillaria or Phytophthora. Some 
trees are particularly susceptible to these diseases in urban areas and when under construction 
stress. Please refer to local guides for acceptable plant recommendations  

Irrigation – Water should not be spraying toward the base of  the trunk or tree; this can encourage 
rotting of  the root crown. Excessive moisture on the base of  the trunk can encourage Armillaria 
mellea (Oak Root Fungus) or Phytophthora cinnamomi (Avocado Root rot). Both of  these fungus’ 
can reduce the health and vigor of  the tree, thus leading to decline and potential failure of  the tree 
(falling over). It is recommended to only provide irrigation to the roots in the warmer months of  
spring and early summer, thus extending the natural rainy season. This irrigation should be 
provided via soaker hoses that do not spray upward.  

Mulch - Apply a light layer of  organic mulch over the root zone (approx. 3- 4 inches thick). The 
mulch will reduce loss of  moisture from the soil, protect against construction compaction, and 
moderate soil temperatures. It also has been demonstrated that the addition of  mulch reduces soil 
compaction over time. Do not place mulch against the trunk, instead placing at least 3 inches from 
base.

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

During the course of  construction, trees can receive much stress, pollution, soil compaction and 
lack of  water. The following general recommendations should be followed to establish and 
maintain a healthy environment for all retained trees.



NEW TREE PLANTING 

The ideal time to plant trees and shrubs is during the dormant season, in the fall after leaf  drop or 
early spring before budbreak. Weather conditions are cool and allow plants to establish roots in the 
new location before spring rains and summer heat stimulate new top growth. Before you begin 
planting your tree, be sure you have had all underground utilities located prior to digging. 

If  the tree you are planting is balled or bare root, it is important to understand that its root system 
has been reduced by 90 to 95 percent of  its original size during transplanting. As a result of  the 
trauma caused by the digging process, trees commonly exhibit what is known as transplant shock. 
Containerized trees may also experience transplant shock, particularly if  they have circling roots 
that must be cut. Transplant shock is indicated by slow growth and reduced vigor following 
transplanting. Proper site preparation before and during planting coupled with good follow-up care 
reduces the amount of  time the plant experiences transplant shock and allows the tree to quickly 
establish in its new location. Carefully follow nine simple steps, and you can significantly reduce 
the stress placed on the plant at the time of  planting.



NEW TREE PLANTING, continued 

1.  Dig a shallow, broad planting hole. Make the hole wide, as much as three times the diameter of  the root ball but 
only as deep as the root ball. It is important to make the hole wide because the roots on the newly establishing tree 
must push through surrounding soil in order to establish. On most planting sites in new developments, the existing 
soils have been compacted and are unsuitable for healthy root growth. Breaking up the soil in a large area around the 
tree provides the newly emerging roots room to expand into loose soil to hasten establishment. 

2. Identify the trunk flare. The trunk flare is where the roots spread at the base of  the tree. This point should be 
partially visible after the tree has been planted (see diagram). If  the trunk flare is not partially visible, you may have to 
remove some soil from the top of  the root ball. Find it so you can determine how deep the hole needs for proper 
planting. 

3.  Remove tree container for containerized trees. Carefully cutting down the sides of  the container may make this 
easier. Inspect the root ball for circling roots and cut or remove them. Expose the trunk flare, if  necessary. 

4.  Place the tree at the proper height. Before placing the tree in the hole, check to see that the hole has been dug 
to the proper depth and no more. The majority of  the roots on the newly planted tree will develop in the top 12 
inches of  soil. If  the tree is planted too deeply, new roots will have difficulty developing because of  a lack of  oxygen. 
It is better to plant the tree a little high, 1-2 inches above the base of  the trunk flare, than to plant it at or below the 
original growing level. This planting level will allow for some settling. 

5.  Straighten the tree in the hole. Before you begin backfilling, have someone view the tree from several directions 
to confirm that the tree is straight. Once you begin backfilling, it is difficult to reposition the tree. 

6.  Fill the hole gently but firmly. Fill the hole about one-third full and gently but firmly pack the soil around the 
base of  the root ball. Be careful not to damage the trunk or roots in the process. Fill the remainder of  the hole, taking 
care to firmly pack soil to eliminate air pockets that may cause roots to dry out. To avoid this problem, add the soil a 
few inches at a time and settle with water. Continue this process until the hole is filled and the tree is firmly planted. It 
is not recommended to apply fertilizer at time of  planting. 

7.  Stake the tree, if  necessary. If  the tree is grown properly at the nursery, staking for support will not be necessary 
in most home landscape situations. Studies have shown that trees establish more quickly and develop stronger trunk 
and root systems if  they are not staked at the time of  planting. However, protective staking may be required on sites 
where lawn mower damage, vandalism, or windy conditions are concerns. If  staking is necessary for support, there are 
three methods to choose among: staking, guying, and ball stabilizing. One of  the most common methods is staking. 
With this method, two stakes used in conjunction with a wide, flexible tie material on the lower half  of  the tree will 
hold the tree upright, provide flexibility, and minimize injury to the trunk (see diagram). Remove support staking and 
ties after the first year of  growth. 

8.  Mulch the base of  the tree. Mulch is simply organic matter applied to the area at the base of  the tree. It acts as a 
blanket to hold moisture, it moderates soil temperature extremes, and it reduces competition from grass and weeds. A 
2- to 3-inch layer is ideal. More than 3 inches may cause a problem with oxygen and moisture levels. When placing 
mulch, be sure that the actual trunk of  the tree is not covered. Doing so may cause decay of  the living bark at the base 
of  the tree. A mulch-free area, 1 to 2 inches wide at the base of  the tree, is sufficient to avoid moist bark conditions 
and prevent decay.



TREE MAINTENANCE AND PRUNING  

Some trees do not generally require pruning. The occasional removal of  dead twigs or wood is 
typical. Occasionally a tree has a defect or structural condition that would benefit from pruning. 
Any pruning activity should be performed under the guidance of  a certified arborist or tree expert.  

Because each cut has the potential to change the growth of  the tree, no branch should be removed 
without a reason. Common reasons for pruning are to remove dead branches, to remove crowded 
or rubbing limbs, and to eliminate hazards. Trees may also be pruned to increase light and air 
penetration to the inside of  the tree’s crown or to the landscape below. In most cases, mature trees 
are pruned as a corrective or preventive measure.  

Routine thinning does not necessarily improve the health of  a tree. Trees produce a dense crown 
of  leaves to manufacture the sugar used as energy for growth and development. Removal of  
foliage through pruning can reduce growth and stored energy reserves. Heavy pruning can be a 
significant health stress for the tree.  

Yet if  people and trees are to coexist in an urban or suburban environment, then we sometimes 
have to modify the trees. City environments do not mimic natural forest conditions. Safety is a 
major concern. Also, we want trees to complement other landscape plantings and lawns. Proper 
pruning, with an understanding of  tree biology, can maintain good tree health and structure while 
enhancing the aesthetic and economic values of  our landscapes.  

Pruning Techniques – From the I.S.A. Guideline  

Specific types of  pruning may be necessary to maintain a mature tree in a healthy, safe, and 
attractive condition. 

Cleaning is the removal of  dead, dying, diseased, crowded, weakly attached, and low- vigor 
branches from the crown of  a tree.  

Thinning is the selective removal of  branches to increase light penetration and air movement 
through the crown. Thinning opens the foliage of  a tree, reduces weight on heavy limbs, and helps 
retain the tree’s natural shape.  

Raising removes the lower branches from a tree to provide clearance for buildings, vehicles, 
pedestrians, and vistas.  

Reduction reduces the size of  a tree, often for clearance for utility lines. Reducing the height or 
spread of  a tree is best accomplished by pruning back the leaders and branch terminals to lateral 
branches that are large enough to assume the terminal roles (at least one-third the diameter of  the 
cut stem). Compared to topping, reduction helps maintain the form and structural integrity of  the 
tree. 



TREE MAINTENANCE AND PRUNING, continued 
 
How Much Should Be Pruned?  

Mature trees should require little routine pruning. A widely accepted rule of  thumb is never to 
remove more than one-quarter of  a tree’s leaf-bearing crown. In a mature tree, pruning even that 
much could have negative effects. Removing even a single, large- diameter limb can create a wound 
that the tree may not be able to close. The older and larger a tree becomes, the less energy it has in 
reserve to close wounds and defend against decay or insect attack. Pruning of  mature trees is 
usually limited to removal of  dead or potentially hazardous limbs.  

Wound Dressings  

Wound dressings were once thought to accelerate wound closure, protect against insects and 
diseases, and reduce decay. However, research has shown that dressings do not reduce decay or 
speed closure and rarely prevent insect or disease infestations. Most experts recommend that 
wound dressings not be used. 



DISEASES AND INSECTS  

Continual observation and monitoring of  your tree can alert you to any abnormal changes. Some 
indicators are: excessive leaf  drop, leaf  discoloration, sap oozing from the trunk and bark with 
unusual cracks. Should you observe any changes, you should contact a Tree specialist or Certified 
Arborist to review the tree and provide specific recommendations. Trees are susceptible to 
hundreds of  pests, many of  which are typical and may not cause enough harm to warrant the use 
of  chemicals. However, diseases and insects may be indication of  further stress that should be 
identified by a professional.  

GRADE CHANGES  

The growing conditions and soil level of  trees are subject to detrimental stress should they be 
changed during the course of  construction. Raising the grade at the base of  a tree trunk can have 
long-term negative consequences. This grade level should be maintained throughout the protected 
zone. This will also help in maintaining the drainage in which the tree has become accustomed.  

INSPECTION  

The property owner should establish an inspection calendar based on the recommendation 
provided by the tree specialist. This calendar of  inspections can be determined based on several 
factors: the maturity of  the tree, location of  tree in proximity to high-use areas vs. low-use area, 
history of  the tree, prior failures, external factors (such as construction activity) and the perceived 
value of  the tree to the homeowner.



Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 

No warranty is made, expressed or implied, that problems or deficiencies of  the trees or the 
property will not occur in the future, from any cause. The Consultant shall not be responsible for 
damages or injuries caused by any tree defects, and assumes no responsibility for the correction of  
defects or tree related problems.  
The owner of  the trees may choose to accept or disregard the recommendations of  the 
Consultant, or seek additional advice to determine if  a tree meets the owner’s risk abatement 
standards.  
The Consulting Arborist has no past, present or future interest in the removal or retaining of  any 
tree. Opinions contained herein are the independent and objective judgments of  the consultant 
relating to circumstances and observations made on the subject site.  
The recommendations contained in this report are the opinions of  the Consulting Arborist at the 
time of  inspection. These opinions are based on the knowledge, experience, and education of  the 
Consultant. The field inspection was a visual, grade level tree assessment.  
The Consulting Arborist shall not be required to give testimony, perform site monitoring, provide 
further documentation, be deposed, or to attend any meeting without subsequent contractual 
arrangements for this additional employment, including payment of  additional fees for such 
services as described by the Consultant.  
The Consultant assumes no responsibility for verification of  ownership or locations of  property 
lines, or for results of  any actions or recommendations based on inaccurate information.  
This Arborist report may not be reproduced without the express permission of  the Consulting 
Arborist and the client to whom the report was issued. Any change or alteration to this report 
invalidates the entire report.  

Should you have any further questions regarding this property, please feel free to contact me at 
(310) 663-2290.  

Respectfully submitted,  

Lisa Smith 

Registered Consulting Arborist #464 
ISA Certified Arborist #WE3782 
ISA Tree Risk Assessor Qualified 
American Society of  Consulting Arborists, Member
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APPENDIX A - TREE LOCATION MAP 

8th St and Figueroa St, Los Angeles, CA 90017 
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APPENDIX B - PHOTOGRAPHS 

8th St and Figueroa St,  Los Angeles, CA 90017 

8th St and Figueroa St Appendix B

PHOTO 1. Shows Street Tree #1, Ficus microcarpa ‘Nitida’.  This tree will be impacted by site 
improvements and is recommended for removal and mitigation to the satisfaction of  the City of  Los 
Angeles Department of  Urban Forestry.
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Street Address Appendix B

PHOTO 2. Shows Street Tree #2, Ficus microcarpa ‘Nitida’. This tree will be impacted by site 
improvements and is recommended for removal and mitigation to the satisfaction of  the City of  
Los Angeles Department of  Urban Forestry. 
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PHOTO 3. Shows Street Tree #3 Ficus microcarpa ‘Nitida’. This tree will be impacted by site 
improvements and is recommended for removal and mitigation to the satisfaction of  the City of  
Los Angeles Department of  Urban Forestry. 
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PHOTO 4. Shows Street Tree #4 Ficus microcarpa ‘Nitida’. This tree will be impacted by site 
improvements and is recommended for removal and mitigation to the satisfaction of  the City of  
Los Angeles Department of  Urban Forestry. 
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PHOTO 5. Shows Street Trees #5 and #6, both Ficus microcarpa ‘Nitida’.  The root detail pictures 
are both of  Street Tree #5. Both trees will be impacted by site improvements and are recommended 
for removal and mitigation to the satisfaction of  the City of  Los Angeles Department of  Urban 
Forestry. 
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PHOTO 6. Shows Street Tree #6, Ficus microcarpa ‘Nitida’. This tree will be impacted by site 
improvements and are recommended for removal and mitigation to the satisfaction of  the City of  Los 
Angeles Department of  Urban Forestry. 
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APPENDIX C - TREE INVENTORY CHART 

8th St and Figueroa St, Los Angeles, CA 90017

Table 1. Tree Inventory Chart

Tree 
No.

Location Species DBH Height Spread Condition Disposition

1 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

22” 45’ 45’ Fair Remove

2 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

21” 45’ 45’ Fair Remove

3 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

24” 45’ 45’ Fair Remove

4 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

24” 45’ 45’ Fair Remove

5 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

23” 45’ 45’ Poor Remove

6 Street Ficus microcarpa 
‘Nitida’

24” 45’ 45’ Fair Remove
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report was to determine if a project in the Central City Community Plan Area 
of the City of Los Angeles would directly or indirectly impact any historical resources subject to 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The proposed project involves the parcels 
located at the northeast corner of W. 8th Street and S. Figueroa Street. GPA Consulting (GPA) 
was retained to identify historical resources in the vicinity of the project site, to assess any 
potential impacts the project may have on the identified historical resources, and to 
recommend mitigation measures, as appropriate. The project site is currently improved with a 
surface parking lot. One historical resource is adjacent to the project site on the north, the Barker 
Brothers Building at 818 W. 7th Street, which is listed in the California Register of Historical 
Resources and designated Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monument #356.  

The threshold for determining significant impacts on historical resources in the State CEQA 
Guidelines is whether the proposed project will cause a substantial adverse change, which is 
defined as demolition, destruction, relocation, or alteration of the resource such that the 
significance of the historical resource is materially impaired.  

The project would have no direct impacts on historical resources, as it does not involve the 
demolition, destruction, relocation, or alteration of any resources. GPA analyzed the indirect 
impacts on the Barker Brothers Building and concluded that the proposed project would have a 
less than significant impact. No mitigation measures are required or recommended.  
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1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Purpose and Qualifications 

The purpose of this report is to determine and set forth whether or not a proposed development 
project would impact historical resources. The proposed project involves the parcels located at 
the northeast corner of W. 8th Street and S. Figueroa Street in the Financial Core of Downtown 
within the Central City Community Plan Area of the City of Los Angeles (see Figure 1 below). The 
project site is currently occupied by a surface parking lot that includes the following addresses 
and assessor’s parcel numbers: 

• 716 S. Figueroa Street, 5144-010-020 
• 720 S. Figueroa Street, 5144-010-019 
• 734 S. Figueroa Street, 5144-010-014 
• 742 S. Figueroa Street, 5144-010-013 
• 744 S. Figueroa Street, 5144-010-012 
• 746 S. Figueroa Street, 5144-010-011 
• 817 W. 8th Street, 5144-010-010 

 
Figure 1: Project location.  
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The proposed project involves the construction of a 43-story residential tower with ground floor 
retail, three levels of above ground parking, and four levels of subterranean parking. 

GPA Consulting (GPA) was retained to identify historical resources in the vicinity of the project 
site, to assess any potential impacts the project may have on the identified historical resources, 
and to recommend mitigation measures, as appropriate, for compliance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Teresa Grimes and Laura O'Neill were responsible for the 
preparation of this report. They each fulfill the qualifications for historic preservation professionals 
outlined in Title 36 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 61. Their résumés are attached in 
Appendix A. 

1.2 Methodology 

In preparing this report, the following tasks were performed: 

1. Conducted a field inspection of the project site and surrounding area to determine the 
scope of the study. The study area was identified as the single city block bounded by W. 
7th Street on the north, W. 8th Street on the south, S. Figueroa Street on the west, and S. 
Flower Street on the east (see Figure 2 below). The study area includes the buildings and 
vacant lots that share the block with the proposed project.  

2. Requested and reviewed a records search from the South Central Coastal Information 
Center at California State University, Fullerton to determine whether or not any of the 
buildings in the study area are currently listed as landmarks at the national, state, or local 
levels and whether or not they have been previously evaluated as historical resources. 
The records search concluded the following (see Figure 4 in Section 3.2 for a map of the 
historical resource in the study area): 

a. The project site is occupied by a surface parking lot. There are no historical 
resources on the project site.  

b. The Barker Brothers Building at 818 W. 7th Street is adjacent to the project site on 
the north. It was formally determine eligible for listing in the National Register of 
Historic Places in 1979, such properties are automatically included in the 
California Register of Historical Resources. In additional, it was designated Los 
Angeles Historic-Cultural Monument #356 in 1988.  

3. Reviewed and analyzed the plans and related documents to determine if the proposed 
project would have and indirect impact on the identified historical resource as defined 
by CEQA (see Appendix B for a copy of the plan set).  
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Figure 2: Study Area.  

2. REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 

Generally, a lead agency must consider a property a historical resource under CEQA if it is 
eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources (California Register). The 
California Register is modeled after the National Register of Historic Places (National Register). 
Furthermore, a property is presumed to be historically significant if it is listed in a local register of 
historic resources or has been identified as historically significant in a historic resources survey 
(provided certain criteria and requirements are satisfied) unless a preponderance of evidence 
demonstrates that the property is not historically or culturally significant.1 The National Register, 
California Register, and local designation programs are discussed below.  

                                                 
1 Public Resources Code Section 5024.1 and 14 CCR Sections 4850 & 15064.5(a)(2). 
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2.1 National Register of Historic Places 

The National Register is "an authoritative guide to be used by federal, state, and local 
governments, private groups and citizens to identify the nation's cultural resources and to 
indicate what properties should be considered for protection from destruction or impairment."2 

Criteria 

To be eligible for listing in the National Register, a property must be at least 50 years of age 
(unless the property is of “exceptional importance”) and possess significance in American history 
and culture, architecture, or archaeology. A property of potential significance must meet one or 
more of the following four established criteria: 3 

A. Associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns 
of our history; or 

B. Associated with the lives of persons significant in our past; or 

C. Embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction or 
that represent the work of a master, or that possess high artistic values, or that represent 
a significant and distinguishable entity whose components may lack individual 
distinction; or 

D. Yield, or may be likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history. 

Physical Integrity 

According to National Register Bulletin #15, “to be eligible for listing in the National Register, a 
property must not only be shown to be significant under National Register criteria, but it also 
must have integrity.” Integrity is defined in National Register Bulletin #15 as "the ability of a 
property to convey its significance.”4 Within the concept of integrity, the National Register 
recognizes the following seven aspects or qualities that in various combinations define integrity: 
feeling, association, workmanship, location, design, setting, and materials. 

Context 

To be eligible for listing in the National Register, a property must also be significant within a 
historic context. National Register Bulletin #15 states that the significance of a historic property 
can be judged only when it is evaluated within its historic context. Historic contexts are “those 
patterns, themes, or trends in history by which a specific...property or site is understood and its 
meaning...is made clear.”5 A property must represent an important aspect of the area’s history 
or prehistory and possess the requisite integrity to qualify for the National Register.  

                                                 
2 Title 36 Code of Federal Regulations Part 60.2. 
3 Title 36 Code of Federal Regulations Part 60.4. 
4 National Register Bulletin #15: How to Apply the National Register Criteria for Evaluation, (Washington 
D.C.: National Park Service, 2002), 44-45. 
5 National Register Bulletin #15, 7. 
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2.2 California Register of Historical Resources 

In 1992, Governor Wilson signed Assembly Bill 2881 into law establishing the California Register. 
The California Register is an authoritative guide used by state and local agencies, private 
groups, and citizens to identify historical resources and to indicate what properties are to be 
protected, to the extent prudent and feasible, from substantial adverse impacts.6 

The California Register consists of properties that are listed automatically as well as those that 
must be nominated through an application and public hearing process. The California Register 
automatically includes the following: 

• California properties listed in the National Register and those formally Determined Eligible 
for the National Register; 

• State Historical Landmarks from No. 0770 onward; and 

• Those California Points of Historical Interest that have been evaluated by the State Office 
of Historic Preservation (SOHP) and have been recommended to the State Historical 
Resources Commission for inclusion on the California Register.7 

For properties not automatically listed, the criteria for eligibility of listing in the California Register 
are based upon National Register criteria, but are identified as 1-4 instead of A-D. To be eligible 
for listing in the California Register, a property generally must be at least 50 years of age and 
must possess significance at the local, state, or national level, under one or more of the following 
four criteria: 

1. It is associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad 
patterns of local or regional history, or the cultural heritage of California or the United 
States; or 

2. It is associated with the lives of persons important to local, California, or national history; 
or 

3. It embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction or 
represents the work of a master, or possesses high artistic values; or 

4. It has yielded, or has the potential to yield, information important in the prehistory or 
history of the local area, California, or the nation. 

Historical resources eligible for listing in the California Register may include buildings, sites, 
structures, objects, and historic districts. Resources less than 50 years of age may be eligible if it 
can be demonstrated that sufficient time has passed to understand its historical importance. 
While the enabling legislation for the California Register is less rigorous with regard to the issue of 
integrity, there is the expectation that properties reflect their appearance during their period of 
significance.8 

                                                 
6 Public Resources Code Section 5024.1 (a). 
7 Public Resources Code Section 5024.1 (d). 
8 Public Resources Code Section 4852. 
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The California Register may also include properties identified during historical resource surveys. 
However, the survey must meet all of the following criteria:9  

1. The survey has been or will be included in the State Historic Resources Inventory; 

2. The survey and the survey documentation were prepared in accordance with office 
[SOHP] procedures and requirements; 

3. The resource is evaluated and determined by the office [SOHP] to have a significance 
rating of Category 1 to 5 on a DPR Form 523; and 

4. If the survey is five or more years old at the time of its nomination for inclusion in the 
California Register, the survey is updated to identify historical resources which have 
become eligible or ineligible due to changed circumstances or further documentation 
and those which have been demolished or altered in a manner that substantially 
diminishes the significance of the resource. 

SOHP Survey Methodology 

The evaluation instructions and classification system proscribed by the SOHP in its Instructions for 
Recording Historical Resources provide a three-digit evaluation code for use in classifying 
potential historical resources. In 2003, the codes were revised to address the California Register. 
The first digit indicates the general category of evaluation. The second digit is a letter code to 
indicate whether the resource is separately eligible (S), eligible as part of a district (D), or both 
(B). The third digit is a number, which is coded to describe some of the circumstances or 
conditions of the evaluation referred to in the first digit. The general evaluation categories are as 
follows: 

1. Listed in the National Register or the California Register. 

2. Determined eligible for listing in the National Register or the California Register. 

3. Appears eligible for listing in the National Register or the California Register through 
survey evaluation. 

4. Appears eligible for listing in the National Register or the California Register through other 
evaluation. 

5. Recognized as historically significant by local government. 

6. Not eligible for listing or designation as specified. 

7. Not evaluated or needs re-evaluation.  

2.3 City of Los Angeles Cultural Heritage Ordinance 

The Los Angeles City Council adopted the Cultural Heritage Ordinance in 1962 and amended it 
in 2007 (Sections 22.171 et. seq. of the Administrative Code). The Ordinance created a Cultural 

                                                 
9 Public Resources Code Section 5024.1. 
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Heritage Commission and criteria for designating Historic-Cultural Monuments (HCM). The 
Commission is comprised of five citizens, appointed by the Mayor, who have exhibited 
knowledge of Los Angeles history, culture and architecture. The four criteria for HCM designation 
are stated below:  

• The proposed HCM reflects the broad cultural, economic, or social history of the nation, 
state or community; or 

•  The proposed HCM is identified with historic personages or with important events in the 
main currents of national, state or local history; or 

• The proposed Monument embodies the characteristics of an architectural type 
specimen inherently valuable for a study of a period, style or method of construction;  

• The proposed HCM is the notable work of a master builder, designer, or architect whose 
individual genius influenced his or her age.10 

Unlike the National and California Registers, the Ordinance makes no mention of concepts such 
as physical integrity or period of significance. Moreover, properties do not have to reach a 
minimum age requirement, such as 50 years, to be designated as HCMs. 

3. ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

3.1 Description of the Project Site and Study Area 

The study area is the single city block bounded by W. 7th Street on the north, W. 8th Street on the 
south, S. Figueroa Street on the west, and S. Flower Street on the east. The topography of the 
study area is generally flat. The study area includes the surfacing parking lot that is also the 
project site, which occupies the majority of the west half of the block. The surrounding parcels 
include the Barker Brothers Building on the north and two buildings and another surface parking 
lot on the east. The Barker Brothers Building is located at 818 W. 7th Street and is described in 
greater detail below. The building at 757 S. Flower Street is a seven-story parking structure 
constructed in 1948. The building at 723 S. Flower Street is a five-story parking structure 
constructed in 1959. They are separated by a surface parking lot. Across Figueroa Street is the 
FIGat7th shopping mall, which is flanked by two office towers Up and down Figueroa Street are 
modern high-rise office buildings, mostly constructed within the past 30 years.  

                                                 
10 Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 22.171.7. 
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Figure 3: Looking northeast from corner of 8th Street and Figueroa Street at project site. 

Figure 4: Looking southeast from corner of 7th Street and Figueroa Street at project site. 
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3.2 Historical Resources in the Project Study Area 

The only historical resource in the study area is the 12-story Barker Brothers Building, located north 
of the project site. It was formally determine eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic 
Places in 1979, such properties are automatically included in the California Register of Historical 
Resources. In addition, it was designated Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monument #356 in 1988. 
Barker Brothers was an upscale furniture store chain that was founded in 1880 by O.T. Barker. A 
year earlier Barker stopped in Los Angeles for a horticulture show while traveling beween 
Colorado Springs and San Jose. Los Angeles was a small town of 11,138 then. But it was growing. 
At the horticulture fair, Barker overheard Otto Mueller complaining about the expense of 
furnishing his new house from the only furniture store in town. The pair became partners and 
opened a store near Olvera Street. The business outgrew this space and moved to 722 S. 
Broadway in 1909. The business expanded even more, and moved to 818 W. Seventh Street in 
1926.  

In 1925, the distinguished local architecture firm of Curlett and Beelman was retained to design 
a flagship store for Barker Brothers, which by this time had satellite stores. The building also 
included office and warehouse space for the company on the upper stories. The Renaissance 
Revival style building faces 7th Street, and extends the full length of the block from Flower Street 
to Figueroa Street. The three street-facing elevations are organized horizontally much like a 
classical column with a base, shaft, and capital. Terra cotta is used to clad the upper and lower 
stories and to accent vertical elements, while brick is used to clad the middle stories. The main 
entrance to the building is centrally located on the 7th Street elevation within a monumental 
arched opening. Storefronts are evenly spaced along the street-facing elevations.  

The rear (or south) elevation is visible looking north from Flower Street to Figueroa Street, but is 
utilitarian in design. It does not include any of the architectural features found on the other 
elevations. Windows are stacked vertically across the upper stories. In the approximate center, it 
appears that an elevator shaft or staircase has been added. A driveway from Flower Street 
provides access to subterranean parking and loading zones. Along Figueroa Street is a three-
story addition constructed in 2001.  

Barker Brothers filed for bankruptcy in 1991. The building was sold in 1922, and adaptively re-used 
as an office building with ground floor retail spaces.  
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Figure 5: Map of known historical resources in the study area. 

 
 

 
Figure 6: Barker Brothers Building, viewed from the corner of 7th Street and Flower Street. East and north 

elevations depicted. 
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4. PROJECT IMPACTS 

4.1 Determining the Significance of Impacts on Historical Resources 

The State CEQA Guidelines set the standard for determining the significance of impacts to 
historical resources in Title 14 California Code of Regulations Section 15064.5(b), which states: 

A project with an effect that may cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of an historical resource is a project that may have a significant effect on 
the environment. 

Title 14 California Code of Regulations Section 15064.5(b)(1) further clarifies “substantial adverse 
change” as follows: 

Substantial adverse change in the significance of an historical resource means physical 
demolition, destruction, relocation, or alteration of the resource or its immediate 
surroundings such that the significance of an historical resource would be materially 
impaired.  

Title 14 California Code of Regulations Section 15064.5(b)(1) in turn explains that a historical 
resource is “materially impaired” when a project: 

Demolishes or materially alters in an adverse manner those physical characteristics that 
convey its significance and that justify its inclusion in or eligibility for inclusion in the 
California Register, local register, or its identification in a historic resources survey.  

The following factors are set forth in the City of Los Angeles' “L.A. CEQA Thresholds Guide,” which 
states that a project would normally have a significant impact on a historical resource if it would 
result in a substantial adverse change in the significance of the historical resource. A substantial 
adverse change in significance occurs if the project involves:  

• Demolition of a significant resource; 

• Relocation that does not maintain the integrity and (historical/architectural) significance 
of a significant resource; 

• Conversion, rehabilitation, or alteration of a significant resource which does not conform 
to the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for 
Rehabilitating Historic Buildings; or 

• Construction that reduces the integrity or significance of important resources on the site 
or in the vicinity. 

As such, the test for determining whether or not a proposed project will have a significant 
impact on an identified historical resource is whether or not the project will alter in an adverse 
manner the physical integrity of the historical resource such that it would no longer be eligible for 
listing in the National or California Registers or other landmark programs such as the list of Los 
Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments.  
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4.2  Secretary of the Interior's Standards 

Projects that may affect historical resources are considered to be mitigated to a level of less 
than significant if they are consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the 
Treatment of Historic Properties (Standards).11 Projects with no other potential impacts qualify for 
a Class 31 exemption under CEQA if they meet the Standards.12 The Standards were issued by 
the National Park Service. The Standards are accompanied by Guidelines for four types of 
treatments for historical resources: Preservation, Rehabilitation, Restoration, and Reconstruction. 
Though none of the four treatments as a whole applies specifically to new construction in the 
vicinity of historical resources, Standard #9 of the Standards for Rehabilitation provides relevant 
guidance for such projects.   

The Standards for Rehabilitation are as follows: 

1. A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal 
change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces and spatial relationships. 

2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of 
distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that 
characterize a property will be avoided. 

3. Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. 
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural 
features or elements from other historic properties, will not be undertaken. 

4. Changes to a property that have acquired significance in their own right will be retained 
and preserved. 

5. Distinctive materials, features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of 
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved. 

6. Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of 
deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match 
the old in design, color, texture, and where possible, materials. Replacement of missing 
features will be substantiated by documentary and physical evidence. 

7. Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using the gentlest 
means possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials will not be used. 

8. Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If such resources must 
be disturbed, mitigation measures will be undertaken. 

9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic 
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work 
shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, 
features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property 
and its environment. 

                                                 
11 14 CCR Section 15126.4(b). 
12 14 CCR Section 155331. 
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10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a 
manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic 
property and its environment would be unimpaired. 

It is important to note that the Standards are not intended to be prescriptive, but instead provide 
general guidance. They are intended to be flexible and adaptable to specific project 
conditions to balance continuity and change, while retaining materials and features to the 
maximum extent feasible. Their interpretation requires exercising professional judgment and 
balancing the various opportunities and constraints of any given project. Not every Standard 
necessarily applies to every aspect of a project, nor is it necessary to comply with every 
Standard to achieve compliance.  
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4.3 Project Description 

 

Figure 7: Rendering of proposed project. 
 

The project involves the construction of a 43-story residential tower with ground floor retail, three 
levels of above ground parking, and four levels of subterranean parking. The residential tower 
would be situated over the northwestern portion of a five-level podium. Amenities for the 
building tenants would be located south and east of the tower on top of the podium and 
include a pool, landscaped patio, and fitness room. The tower is roughly square in shape and 
clad in vision, patterned, and spandrel glass, while the podium is rectangular and clad in stone 
and aluminum. Vehicular ingress and egress would occur at the north end of the building with 
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access from Figueroa Street on the west and an alley on the east that connects to 8th Street on 
the south. See Appendix B for project plans, sections, and elevations.  

4.4 Analysis of Project Impacts 

The proposed project does not involve the demolition, destruction, relocation, or alteration of 
any historical resources. The project site is occupied by a surface parking lot. However, the 
project site is located in proximity to the Barker Brothers Building, so it has the potential to 
indirectly affect a historical resource. In determining impacts of adjacent new construction on 
an individual resource such as the Barker Brothers Building the central question is whether the 
new building would affect the physical integrity of the historic building to the degree that it 
would no longer qualify as a historical resource. Such an effect would only occur if the Barker 
Brothers Building no longer retained sufficient integrity to convey its significance. According to 
National Register Bulletin #15, there are seven aspects of integrity: feeling, association, 
workmanship, location, design, setting, and materials. The only relevant aspect with respect to 
the impact of a new building on a historic building is setting.  

The primary visual interaction between the project and the Barker Brothers Building would occur 
at the side wall of the podium (north elevation) of the new building and the rear wall (south 
elevation) of the historic building. Between the new building and historic building would be a 
surface parking lot 106'-2.5" wide as well as a driveway. The visibility of the project from the 
historic building's primary elevation along 7th Street would be incidental, as the new building 
would become part of the background. Thus, the relationship between the project and the 
Barker Brothers Building would be similar to the relationship between the two office towers that 
flank the FIGat7th shopping mall and the Barker Brothers Building. The new building would 
introduce a new visual element to the setting of the Barker Brothers Building; however, the 
setting in the Financial Core of Downtown is already characterized by modern high-rise 
buildings. Thus, the project would not result in a substantial adverse change to the Barker 
Brothers Building or its immediate surroundings. It would continue to possess all aspects of 
integrity, including setting. Accordingly, it would continue to convey its significance.  

Given the fact that the new building would be separated from the historic building by over 100' 
along Figueroa Street, the project would not constitute “related new construction” and 
Standard #9 does not apply. 

5.  CONCLUSION 

The project would have no direct impacts on historical resources. There are no historical 
resources on the project site and no historical resources would be demolished, destroyed, 
altered, or relocated as a result of the project. Indirect impacts on historical resources were also 
analyzed. The project would have a less than significant impact on the historical resource near 
the project site, namely the Barker Brothers Building. Although the project would introduce a 
new visual element to the area, it would be physically separated from the nearby historical 
resource by more than 100'. The project would not result in a substantial adverse change to the 
immediate surroundings of the historical resource to the degree its eligibility as a resource would 
be materially impaired. The integrity of the Barker Brothers Building would not be compromised 
by the project. It would continue to be eligible for listing as historical resource defined by CEQA. 
No mitigation is required or recommended.  
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TERESA GRIMES is a Principal Architectural Historian at GPA. She has 
over 25 years of experience in the field of historic preservation in 
the private, public, and non-profit sectors. Teresa is widely 
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▪ M.A., Architecture, University of 

California, Los Angeles, 1992 
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▪ West Hollywood Cultural Heritage 

Advisory Board, 1990-1994 
▪ Highland Park Heritage Trust, Board 

Member, 1996-1998 
▪ Pasadena Heritage Board Member, 

2008-12 
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▪ John Anson Ford Theatres, Los Angeles 

County, CEQA Historical Resource Report, 
2011-2015 

▪ City Market of Los Angeles, CEQA Historical 
Resource Report, 2012-2015 

▪ Hollywood and Cherokee, Los Angeles, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2014 

▪ LA Biomed, Torrance, CEQA Historical 
Resource Report, 2013-2014 

▪ Coca Cola Building, Los Angeles, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2014 

▪ United Artist Theater, Los Angeles, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2011-2013 

▪ Claremont Graduate University Master Plan, 
CEQA Historical Resource Report, 2013 

▪ 8899 Beverly Boulevard, West Hollywood, 
CEQA Historical Resource Report, 2013 

▪ Hillcrest Motors Building, Hollywood, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2013 

▪ New Pershing Apartments, Los Angeles, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2012 

▪ Max Factor Building, Hollywood, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2012 

▪ House of Hope, Duarte, CEQA Historical 
Resource Report, 2010 

▪ Sunset Bronson Studios, Hollywood, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2010 

▪ Hirsh Apartments, Los Angeles, CEQA Historical 
Resource Report, 2010 

▪ Claremont McKenna College Master Plan, 
CEQA Historical Resource Report, 2008 

▪ Dodger Stadium, Los Angeles, CEQA Historical 
Resource Report, 2008 

▪ Los Angeles Wholesale Produce Market, 
CEQA Historical Resource Report, 2007 
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Nelles Correctional Facility and Mira Loma Detention Center; 
preparing a Historic Structures Report for the John Anson Ford 
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application for the Rosslyn Hotel Annex in Los Angeles. Laura is also 
adept at a number of software programs including ArcGIS, 

AutoCAD, Adobe InDesign, Adobe Photoshop, and Microsoft Access. She uses these skills to 
provide techincal support, maps, illustrations, graphics layouts, and photo simulations on various 
projects. 
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Whittier, CEQA Historical Resource Report, 
2014-2015 

▪ Mira Loma Detention Center Women’s 
Facility, Los Angeles County, CEQA Historical 
Resource Report, 2014-2015 

▪ Evanston Inn, Pasadena, Window Survey and 
CEQA Historical Resource Report, 2013 

▪ 500 Broadway, Santa Monica, CEQA Historical 
Resource Report, 2013 

▪ 21200 Victory Boulevard, Los Angeles, CEQA 
Historical Resource Evaluation Report, 2013 

▪ 1318 2nd Street, Santa Monica, CEQA 
Historical Resource Evaluation Report, 2012 

▪ 213 Pomona Avenue, Fullerton, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2012 

▪ 1012 Cliff Drive, Laguna Beach, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2011 

▪ 1051 Marine Drive, Laguna Beach, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2011 

▪ House of Hope, Duarte, CEQA Historical 
Resource Report, 2010 

▪ Moore House, Palos Verdes Estates, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2010 

▪ Hollywood Center Studios, Los Angeles, CEQA 
Historical Resource Evaluation Report, 2010 

▪ Caroline Severance Manor, Los Angeles, 
CEQA Historical Resource Report, 2009 

▪ Wilshire Grand Hotel, Los Angeles, CEQA 
Historical Resource Report, 2009 
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Appendix IS-3 
SCCIC Records Search Results



South Central Coastal Information Center
California State University, Fullerton
Department of Anthropology MH-426
800 North State College Boulevard

Fullerton, CA 92834-6846
657.278.5395 

CCalifornia Historical Resources Information System
Los Angeles, Orange, Ventura and San Bernardino Counties

sccic@fullerton.edu
_____________________________________________________________________________

8/23/2016        SCCIC File #: 16708.2812 
                                           
Stephanie Eyestone-Jones       
Eyestone Environmental 
6701 Center Drive West, Suite 900 
Los Angeles, CA 90045  
 
Re: Records Search for Fig & 8th Project, City of Los Angeles, CA       
 
The South Central Coastal Information Center  received your records search request for the project area 
referenced above, located on the Hollywood, CA USGS 7.5’ quadrangle. The following summary reflects 
the results of the records search for the project area and a ½-mile radius.  The search includes a review 
of all recorded archaeological and built-environment resources as well as a review of cultural resource 
reports on file.  In addition, the California Points of Historical Interest (SPHI), the California Historical 
Landmarks (SHL), the California Register of Historical Resources (CAL REG), the National Register of 
Historic Places (NRHP), the California State Historic Properties Directory (HPD), and the City of Los 
Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments (LAHCM) listings were reviewed for the above referenced project 
site.  Due to the sensitive nature of cultural resources, archaeological site locations are not released. 
 
RECORDS SEARCH RESULTS SUMMARY 

Archaeological Resources  Within project area: 0 
Within project radius:  1 

Built-Environment Resources  Within project area: 0 
Within project radius:  107 

Reports and Studies Within project area: 4 
Within project radius:  57 

OHP Historic Properties Directory 
(HPD)  

Within project area: 0 
Within project radius:  119 

California Points of Historical 
Interest (SPHI)  

Within project area: 0 
Within project radius: 0  

California Historical Landmarks 
(SHL) 

Within project area: 0 
Within project radius:  1 

California Register of Historical 
Resources (CAL REG) 

Within project area: 0 
Within project radius: 33 

National Register of Historic Places 
(NRHP) 

Within project area: 0 
Within project radius: 12 



City of Los Angeles Historic-
Cultural Monuments (LAHCM) 

Within project area: 0 
Within project radius:  110 

 
HISTORIC MAP REVIEW – Santa Monica, CA (1902, 1921), 1:62,500: indicated that in 1902, there was 
already significant urban development.  All roads present were paved. The area was fully developed by 
1921. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The project site has not been surveyed for cultural resources.  It appears that most of the 
natural ground surface within the project area is obscured by urban development; consequently, 
archaeological surface finds would not be observable in a surface survey.  However, based upon the 
known archaeological sensitivity in the surrounding area, buried prehistoric or historic cultural resources 
may be present.  Therefore, in order to detect any previously unidentified cultural resources, an 
archaeological monitor should be retained to observe ground-disturbing activities. In the event that any 
potential cultural resources are discovered, all work within the vicinity of the find should be diverted 
until the archaeologist can assess and record the find and make recommendations.  Project personnel 
should not attempt to excavate any potential finds.  It is also recommended that any historic buildings, 
structures or objects (45 years and older and in the project area or vicinity) be identified, recorded, and 
evaluated for local, state, or national significance (as applies) prior to the approval of project plans.  
Finally, the Native American Heritage Commission should be consulted to identify if any additional 
traditional cultural properties or other sacred sites are known to be in the area.       

 For your convenience, you may find a professional consultant* at www.chrisinfo.org.    Any 
resulting reports by the qualified consultant should be submitted to the South Central Coastal 
Information Center as soon as possible. 
*The SCCIC does not endorse any particular consultant and makes no claims about the qualifications of any person listed.  Each 
consultant on this list self-reports that they meet current professional standards. 

If you have any questions regarding the results presented herein, please contact the office at 
657.278.5395 Monday through Thursday 9:00 am to 3:30 pm.  Should you require any additional 
information for the above referenced project, reference the SCCIC number listed above when making 
inquiries.  Requests made after initial invoicing will result in the preparation of a separate invoice. 

 
Thank you for using the California Historical Resources Information System,   
 
 
 
 
Michelle Galaz 
Assistant Coordinator 

 

Enclosures:  

(X)  Invoice #16708.2812 

Stacy St. James 
2016.08.23 17:34:09 -07'00'



Due to processing delays and other factors, not all of the historical resource reports and resource 
records that have been submitted to the Office of Historic Preservation are available via this records 
search. Additional information may be available through the federal, state, and local agencies that 
produced or paid for historical resource management work in the search area. Additionally, Native 
American tribes have historical resource information not in the California Historical Resources 
Information System (CHRIS) Inventory, and you should contact the California Native American Heritage 
Commission for information on local/regional tribal contacts. 
 

The California Office of Historic Preservation (OHP) contracts with the California Historical 
Resources Information System’s (CHRIS) regional Information Centers (ICs) to maintain information in the 
CHRIS inventory and make it available to local, state, and federal agencies, cultural resource 
professionals, Native American tribes, researchers, and the public. Recommendations made by IC 
coordinators or their staff regarding the interpretation and application of this information are advisory 
only. Such recommendations do not necessarily represent the evaluation or opinion of the State Historic 
Preservation Officer in carrying out the OHP’s regulatory authority under federal and state law. 
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Hazardous Materials Reports
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

An Environmental Site Assessment - Phase I was prepared for the subject property located at 734-746 S. Figueroa 
Street & 817 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017.  The scope of work for the Phase I meets ASTM E 1527-13 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments.  The purpose of the Phase I report is to provide information 
regarding the potential for hazardous material impacts to the soil and groundwater beneath the subject property. Such 
threats or material threats are identified in this report as Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs).  The presence 
of Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) and Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 
(CRECs) was also evaluated. The extent of this evaluation in conjunction with owner/client-supplied data is intended 
to satisfy the requirements of all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property.  The scope 
of the work included a site reconnaissance, research of land use records and other sources for preliminary indications 
of hazardous material use, storage, or disposal at the property and/or on contiguous parcels.  A new high-rise structure, 
including commercial and residential units, with subterranean parking levels is proposed for the property.   
 
The subject property consists of five (5) rectangular shaped parcels of land that encompass approximately 1.06 acres.  
The property is asphalt paved and currently utilized as a parking lot. Access to the property is via Figueroa Street to the 
west and 8th Street to the south. The subject property is zoned for C2-4D commercial use and is not listed as a cultural 
or historic site.   Historical site utilization research indicates that the subject property was developed with residential 
structures from 1888 until the late 1920s.  Sanborn Fire Insurance Map research indicates the subject property was 
developed with residential structures between 1888-1920, and developed with nine stores and the Abbey hotel between 
1950-1960.  Historical aerial photograph research indicates that the subject property was developed with residences 
between 1923-1928; was redeveloped with two structures at the south end of the property in 1938 and is developed as 
a parking lot in 1977.  A response from the LAFD indicates no underground tank records are maintained for the 
subject site. 
 
The subject property is not identified on the standard environmental government sources researched in this report. One 
hundred ten environmental sites, listed on the LUST, Cortese, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, SLIC, WIP, SWRCY, 
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CLEANERS, HAZNET, EMI, UST, CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA WDS and 
ERNS databases, are located within a one-quarter mile radius of the subject property.  The nearest listed environmental 
concern site a former cleaners across 8th approximately 100 feet southwest of the subject property at 823 W. 8th Street.  
The nearest listed contaminated site to the subject property is located approximately 640 feet to the west-southwest of 
the subject property at 845 S. Figueroa Street. This off-site location is listed as a LUST cleanup site. A gasoline leak 
was reported on October 19, 1993. This off-site location was issued a case closed status by the RWQCB on March 4, 
1996. It is considered unlikely that the subject property was impacted by this off-site release due to distance and flow 
direction of regional groundwater to the south-southwest. 
 
California Environmental implemented soil-gas sampling to assist in evaluating subsurface contamination from 
volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Soil-gas sampling was implemented onsite on December 2, 2015. Ten (10) 
probes were placed at 5 and 15 feet below ground surface.  Eleven (11) soil-gas samples were collected from seven (7) 
locations (CESV1-CESV7) including the purge volume tests and a sample replicate. Laboratory analysis of soil-gas 
found benzene between 0.11 and 0.29 ug/L in CESV1-5ft, CESV1-15ft, CESV2-5ft, CESV3-5ft, CESV3-15ft, 
CESV5-5ft, CESV6-5ft, and CESV7-5ft. All detections of benzene are below the CHHSLs for commercial properties 
(0.28 ug/L) with the exception of CESV3-15ft (0.29 ug/L), which is only slightly above the commercial CHHSL of 
0.28 ug/L. The very low concentrations of benzene are attributed to the property’s long-term use as a commercial 
parking lot. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in one location; samples CESV1-5ft (0.12 ug/L) and CESV1-15ft 
(0.11 ug/L) at concentrations below residential (0.47 ug/L) and commercial (1.6 ug/L) CHHSLs. The PCE is likely 
attributed to an off-site release and due to the localization and low detection concentrations is not considered a concern 
for the subject site.  
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Current indoor air quality (including biological agents and mold) is not a concern since there are no structures located 
on the property. The proposed development includes several levels of ventilated subterranean garage that will mitigate 
the potential for vapor intrusion into future onsite units.  All soil to depths of 25-30 ft will be removed, further 
reducing the potential for an onsite vapor intrusion condition.   Therefore it is our opinion that vapor intrusion 
mitigation measures are not required for the proposed development. 
 
One data failure was encountered during the preparation of this report.  The owner questionnaire was not returned to C.   
Review of recorded Land Title Records including environmental liens was excluded from this report.  These records 
should be obtained and reviewed by the user. However, research conducted for this report has not revealed any 
evidence of environmental liens or environmental related Activity Use Limitations (AULs) in connection with the 
property. 
 
California Environmental has prepared an Environmental Site Assessment – Phase I in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM 1527-13 for the property located at 734-746 S. Figueroa Street and 817 W. 8th Street, Los 
Angeles, California, 90017, California.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs), historical recognized conditions (HRECs), or controlled recognized conditions (C-RECs) in 
connection with the subject property.  
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

The following report presents the findings of the Environmental Site Assessment – Phase I prepared for 

the subject property located at 734-746 S. Figueroa Street and 817 W. 8th Street, Los Angeles, 

California, 90017.  The scope of the Phase I study meets ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments and included research of available land use records and other sources 

for preliminary indications of hazardous material use, storage or disposal at the property.  The findings 

of this study are intended to provide information to the client regarding potential hazardous material 

impacts to the soil and groundwater beneath the site.   

The scope of the investigation was conducted in general accordance with ASTM Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments – Phase I, Environmental Site Assessment Process ASTM E 1527-13.   

The steps outlined in this process are intended to permit a user (client) to satisfy one of the requirements 

to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide purchaser limitations on 

CERCLA liability.  Specifically, this report along with certain obligations of the client, constitutes All 

Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with the 

standard of care as practiced in this area by environmental professionals.  A main component of the 

assessment is to identify recognized environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental 

conditions, and historical recognized environmental conditions, as they may affect the subject property.  

As defined by ASTM E 1527-13, a recognized environmental condition (REC) means “the presence or 

likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that 

indicate an existing release, past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances 

or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water 

of the property.” A controlled recognized environmental condition (C-REC) is defined as “a recognized 

environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products 

that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as 

evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria 

established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 

remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use 

restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).” An historical 

recognized environmental condition (HREC) is defined as “a past release of any hazardous substances 



734-746 S. Figueroa St. & 817 W. 8th St.  December 2015(revised June 2016) 
Los Angeles, CA 90017  Page 2  

 
3429.PhI.II.Rpt.2015 
California Environmental Geologists & Engineers Inc. 
 

or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the 

satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 

regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use 

restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).” 

An important component of complying with the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard is information to be 

obtained or in the possession of the client and/or seller of the property.  Such information includes 

obtaining and review of a recent title report, any specialized information regarding the site or 

surrounding area which may give rise to identification of a recognized environmental condition, and/or 

reasons given by the seller should the purchase price be significantly lower than what would be 

reasonably expected for a property of similar size and value.  Often a real estate appraiser is 

commissioned to evaluate the purchase or sale price of a property.  Such an appraisal is outside the 

scope of this Phase I Assessment report. 

The independent conclusions represent California Environmental’s (CE) professional judgment based on 

the conditions that existed and the information and data available during the course of study. Factual 

information regarding operations, conditions, and test data provided by the client, the owner or their 

representatives have been assumed to be correct and complete. This report includes GENERAL 

FINDINGS and CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS, which together with the remainder 

of this report are subject to the NOTICE at the end of the report.   This report was prepared for the 

sole use and reliance by the client as identified on the title page of this report.  Use of this report 

by other entities is expressly forbidden unless permission is granted by the client and CE.  

The scope of work included: 

• A walkover of the site. 

• Review of building and grading permits on file with the City of Los Angeles Department of Building 
and Safety. 

• A records review request for underground storage tank files and industrial waste records maintained 
by the City of Los Angeles Fire Department Underground Storage Tank and Hazardous Materials 
Divisions. 
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• Review of historical USGS topographic maps and historical aerial photographs maintained by EDR 
Company. 

• Research of historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps maintained by EDR Company. 

• Contact with the California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances 
Control to review their files. 

• Contact with the California Environmental Protection Agency, Regional Water Quality Control 
Board to review their files. 

• Contact with the Los Angeles County Health Department to review their files. 

• Contact with the South Coast Air Quality Management District to review their files. 

• Review of the DOMS Online Mapping Program, Oil Field Maps, and oil well records maintained by 
the State of California Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources. 

• Review of the City of Los Angeles – City Wide Methane Ordinance Map (A-20960). 

• Review of Los Angeles County Landfill Maps.      

• Review of the following lists and maps of suspect or known contaminated sites; a complete listing of 
these sources is contained within APPENDIX V. 

• California Regional Water Quality Control Board, (RWQCB) – Computer Case Listing of 
Reported Underground Tank Leaks, covering Los Angeles County. 

• California Department of Health Services – Hazardous Waste and Substance Sites – Cortese List 
and Contaminated Wells List, which includes the Bond Expenditure Plan (BEP) sites. 

• California Environmental Protection Agency, Facility and Manifest Data, HAZNET. 

• Historical California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances 
Control – CalSites List.   

• California Department of Health Services, Hazardous Waste Information System (HWIS) and 
Tanner Report. 

• California Integrated Waste Management Board, Solid Waste Information System – (SWIS) List. 
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• State Water Resources Control Board, Toxic Pits Clean-up Act (Toxic Pits). 

• State Water Resources Control Board, Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database (UST, 
LUST, SLIC, and WDS). 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency – National Priorities List (NPL). 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency – Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS). 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS). 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Resource Conservation and Recovery Information, 
System Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities, (RCRA-TSDF). 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Resource Conservation and Recovery Information 
System, Large Quantity Generators, (RCRA-LQG). 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Resource Conservation and Recovery Information 
System, Small Quantity Generators, (RCRA-SQG). 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency – Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act, Title 
III, (SARA Title III). 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS). 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Facility Index System (FINDS). 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Civil Enforcement Docket (DOCKET). 

• A review of government records databases of suspect or known contaminated sites and historical city 
directories research was performed by EDR Company.  The results of the search are summarized in 
this report.  The EDR reports are enclosed in APPENDICES II and V. 

• Preparation of this report. 
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

3.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

The subject property is located between W. 7th Street and W. 8th Street on the east side of S. Figueroa 

Street, in the City of Los Angeles, California, see FIGURE 1 – VICINITY MAP.  The current street 

addresses for the property is 734-746 S. Figueroa Street and 817 W. 8th Street.  According to the Los 

Angeles County Tax Assessor’s office, the Assessor’s Parcel Number (APNs) for the subject property 

are 5144-010, -011, -012, -013 and -014. 

 

3.2 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

The site conditions were observed during a reconnaissance conducted by Mr. Gregory Buensuceso of 

California Environmental on December 2, 2015. California Environmental completed an Environmental 

Field Reconnaissance Checklist during the site reconnaissance. The Environmental Field 

Reconnaissance Checklist is included in APPENDIX I.  The features described below are shown on the 

enclosed FIGURE 2 – PLOT PLAN.  Photographs of the subject property are attached in the 

ILLUSTRATIONS section of this report. 

3.2.1 Description of Property/Proposed Project/Cultural Resource 

The subject property consists of five (5) rectangular shaped parcels of land that encompass 

approximately 1.06 acres.  The property is asphalt paved and currently utilized as a parking lot. Access 

to the property is via Figueroa Street to the west and 8th Street to the south.  It is proposed to redevelop 

the site with a high-rise commercial building. The city of Los Angeles Planning Department (ZIMAS 

website) indicates the subject property is zoned for C2-4D commercial use.  ZIMAS indicates the 

subject site is not an historical or cultural site. 
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3.2.2 Adjacent Properties 

The subject property is bound to the north by a commercial building, to the east by a parking lot and two 

(2) parking structures, to the south by 8th Street, and to the west by Figueroa Street. 

3.2.3 Topography and Drainage 

The subject property has a gentle slope towards the south-southwest. The topographic elevation of the 

subject property is approximately 265 feet amsl. Drainage from the site is by sheetflow towards the 

adjacent streets and alleyway.  No evidence of surface drains, catch basins, sumps or standing water was 

observed on the subject property at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

3.2.4 Past Uses of the Property 

No evidence of the past use, treatment, storage, disposal or generation of hazardous substances was 

observed on the subject property at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

3.2.5 Use of Hazardous Substances 

No evidence of significant hazardous substance use was observed on the subject property at the time of 

the site reconnaissance. 

3.2.6 Storage Tanks 

No evidence of existing aboveground or underground storage tanks, clarifiers, sumps, or grease 

interceptors was observed on the subject property at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

3.2.7 Containers of Hazardous or Unidentified Substances 

No evidence of containers of hazardous or unidentified substances was observed on the subject property 

at the time of the site reconnaissance. 
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3.2.8 Solid Waste Disposal 

No evidence of onsite disposal or landfill of solid waste material was observed on the subject property at 

the time of the site reconnaissance. 

3.2.9 Poly-Chlorinated Biphenyl’s (PCBs) 

No evidence of PCB containing transformers or equipment was observed on the subject property at the 

time of the site reconnaissance. 

3.2.10 Heating/Cooling Equipment 

There are no structures currently located on the subject property. 

3.2.11 Asbestos Containing Building Materials (ACM) 

There are no structures currently located on the subject property. 

3.2.12 Wastewater Disposal Systems 

Wastewater treatment or disposal systems were not observed on the subject property at the time of the 

site reconnaissance. 

3.2.13 Radon 

Radon hazard assessment was not included in the scope of this study.  However, the EDR research 

report indicates the levels of radon at 15 sites located within the 90017 zip code in Los Angeles County 

were below four picoCurie per Liter (pCi/L), the Federal Action level. 

3.2.14 Lead 

There are no structures currently located on the subject property. Therefore lead based paint is not an 

environmental concern for the property. The potential for lead in drinking water was also evaluated.  
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The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) supplies drinking water to the subject 

property.  The LADWP 2014 Drinking Water Quality Report indicates the lead concentration in the 

delivered drinking water is below the permissible maximum contaminant level for lead (15 ug/L). 

3.2.15 Wells 

No evidence of dry wells, irrigation wells, injection wells, abandoned wells, monitoring wells or other 

wells was observed on the subject property at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

3.2.16 Odor 

No evidence of strong, pungent or noxious odors was noted on the subject property at the time of the site 

reconnaissance. 

3.2.17 Stressed Vegetation 

No evidence of stressed vegetation was observed on the subject property at the time of the site 

reconnaissance. 

3.2.18 Staining or Residue 

No evidence of staining or residue was observed on the subject property at the time of the site 

reconnaissance. 

3.2.19 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 

No evidence of pits, ponds, and/or lagoons was observed on the subject property at the time of the site 

reconnaissance. 

3.2.20 Potable Water Supply 

Water is available to the subject property by the City of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power. 
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3.2.21 Sewage Disposal System 

The subject property can be connected to the public sewage disposal system. 

3.2.22 Other Conditions of Concern 

No other conditions of environmental concern regarding potential sources for soil and groundwater 

contamination were observed on the subject property at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

3.3 SITE DRIVE-BY 

A drive-by near the subject property was conducted to help identify nearby sites that possibly use, store 

or generate hazardous materials.  The area surrounding the subject property consists of commercial 

properties. No service stations are located on the properties adjacent to the subject property.  A list of 

selected environmental risk sites identified within a one-quarter mile radius of the subject property is 

included in the STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SOURCES section of this report. 

 

4.0 PREVIOUS WORK 

No previous environmental reports were provided for the subject property.   

 

5.0 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY 

The subject property is located in the northernmost part of the Peninsular Ranges province near the 

boundary between the Transverse Ranges and Peninsular Ranges geomorphic provinces. The Transverse 

Ranges geomorphic province is characterized by east-west trending mountain ranges that include the 

Santa Monica Mountains. The southern boundary of the province is marked by the Santa Monica, 

Hollywood, Raymond, Sierra Madre, and Cucamonga faults. The Peninsular Range province is 
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characterized by northwest/southeast trending alignments of mountains, hills, and intervening basins, 

reflecting the influence of northwest trending major faults and folds controlling the general geologic 

structures of the region. 

The subject property is located within the Los Angeles Forebay area of the Central Groundwater Basin. 

The Central Basin occupies a large portion of the southeastern part of the Coastal Plain of Los Angeles 

Groundwater Basin. The Los Angeles Forebay occupies the westerly portion of the Central Basin Non-

Pressure Area. Historically a recharge area for the Los Angeles River, the recharge capability has been 

substantially reduced since the river channel was lined. The Central Basin is underlain by marine 

siltstone and sandstone of Miocene age Puente Formation. Alluvial deposits consisting of sand and silt 

underlie the subject property.  Onsite borings excavated by Geotechnologies in 2015 did not encounter 

groundwater at depths of 80 ft bgs.  The regional direction of groundwater flow is towards the south.   

6.0 SITE UTILIZATION HISTORY 

6.1 HISTORICAL CITY DIRECTORIES 

EDR Company was contacted to research historical city directories for the subject property and adjacent 

sites.  The city directories were reviewed at approximately five year intervals spanning from 1920-2013.  

A summary of city directories reviewed for the subject property is included in TABLE I.  The EDR City 

Directory is attached in APPENDIX II. 

TABLE I 
Historical City Directories 

Year Use/User Source 

742 S. Figueroa Street 

1924 

Gamble, V. A. 
Hough, A. O. 

Keyser, Frank S. – Car Washer 
Roche, Edgar A. – Real Estate 

Roche, Joe S. – Decorator 
Schneider, Karl W. 

Los Angeles Directory Co. 
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TABLE I 
Historical City Directories-continued 

744 S. Figueroa Street 

1924 

Hart, Paul – Accountant 
Kircheiner, Ove 
Nelson, Wilbur 
Wolter, Raoul 

Los Angeles Directory Co. 

1933 Golden, Harry – Soft Drinks Los Angeles Directory Co. 
1937 Dussen, Henry – Soft Drinks Los Angeles Directory Co. 

1942 Loftus, W.M. Pauline – Auto Pk 
Simms, Virgil – Shoe Shiner Los Angeles Directory Co. 

746 S. Figueroa Street 

1924 

Angelus Lighting Fixture Co. 
New Mexico Petroleum & 

Refining(office) 
Thompson, Howard – Real Estate 

Waybright & Thompson – Real Estate 

Los Angeles Directory Co. 

1929 Angelus Lighting Fixture Co. Los Angeles Directory Co. 
 

1937 Bessac, Clinton H. Los Angeles Directory Co. 
1958-1976 Copeland Brokerage Co. Pacific Telephone 

817 W. 8th Street 
1958-1967 Abbey Café Pacific Telephone 

   
 
 

 
6.2 BUILDING INFORMATION 

There are no structures currently located on the subject property. 

 

6.3 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT RESEARCH 

The City of Los Angeles Fire Department Underground Storage Tank and Hazardous Materials 

Divisions were contacted by our personnel to research their files for underground storage tank (UST) 

permits and industrial waste records for the subject property. The City of Los Angeles Fire Prevention 

Bureau has not yet responded to our records review request.  The historical use of the site (residential, 

retail stores and parking lot) makes it unlikely for USTs to have been used on the subject property. The 

LAFD response indicates no UST records are maintained for the subject site.  
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6.4 STATE REGULATORY AGENCY FILE REVIEW 

Inquiry letters were sent to the State of California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) and 

the California Regional Water Quality Control Board – Los Angeles Region (RWQCB). Responses from 

both the DTSC and RWQCB indicate that no records are maintained for the subject property addresses.  

The agency inquiries and responses are included in APPENDIX IV.   

CalEPA DTSC and RWQCB online databases were also reviewed. The DTSC Envirostor lists Federal 

Superfund, State Response, Voluntary Clean-ups, School Clean-ups and Investigations, Military 

Evaluations and Geotracker LUFT/SLIC databases. The subject property is not listed on the databases 

researched for this report. 

6.5 LACHD AND SCAQMD FILE REVIEW 

An inquiry letter was sent to the Los Angeles County Health Department (LACHD) for any information 

they may have regarding soil, water or air contamination at the subject property. A response letter from 

LACHD indicates that no records are maintained for the subject property addresses. The agency inquiry 

letter and response are included in APPENDIX IV. 

The SCAQMD online FIND database was researched for any active and/or inactive records related to 

the subject property.  A review of the SCAQMD Facility Information Detail (FIND) database indicates 

that no records are maintained for the subject property addresses. 

6.6 HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH RESEARCH 

Historical aerial photographs were reviewed as part of this study.  The photographs are part of the aerial 

photograph collections maintained by the EDR Company.  Sixteen photographs covering the time period 

1923-2012 were reviewed for the subject property.  The photographs are summarized below in TABLE 

II.  The aerial photographs are attached in APPENDIX II of this report. 

 
 



734-746 S. Figueroa St. & 817 W. 8th St.  December 2015(revised June 2016) 
Los Angeles, CA 90017  Page 13  

 
3429.PhI.II.Rpt.2015 
California Environmental Geologists & Engineers Inc. 
 

TABLE II 
Historical Aerial Photographs 

Date Flight No. Description 
1923 USGS The subject property is property appears to be developed with residential structures. The 

surrounding area appears to be developed with residential structures.  
1928 USGS The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous photo. 
1938 USGS The subject property has been redeveloped with two structures at the south end of the 

property. The northern end of the property has been redeveloped as a paved parking lot. The 
surrounding area appears to be redeveloped with commercial structures. 

1948 USGS The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous photo. 
1952 USGS The subject property appears similar to the previous photo. The 110-freeway can be seen 

under construction to the north of the subject property. The remainder of the surrounding area 
appears similar to the previous photo. 

1964 USGS The subject property appears similar to the previous photo. The 110-freeway can be seen to 
the north of the subject property. The remainder of the surrounding area appear similar to the 
previous photo. 

1977 EDR The structure at the south end of the lot has been redeveloped as a parking lot. The remainder 
of the subject property and surrounding area appears similar to the previous photo. 

1979 EDR The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous photo. 
1983 EDR The structure on the subject property has been demolished and the property has been 

redeveloped into its current configuration as a parking lot. Construction can be seen to the 
west and south of the subject property. The adjacent property to the southeast is developed to 
with its current parking structure. 

1989 USGS The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous photo. 
1994 USGS/DOQQ The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous photo. 
2002 USGS The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous photo. 
2005 USDA/NAIP The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous photo. 
2009 USDA/NAIP The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous photo. 
2010 USDA/NAIP The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous photo. 
2012 USDA/NAIP The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous photo. 

 

 

6.7 HISTORICAL FIRE INSURANCE MAPS 

The EDR Company was contacted to review historical fire insurance maps for the subject property.  

Maps covering the subject property for fourteen time periods (1888-1970) were found.  The map 

descriptions are summarized below in TABLE III.  Copies of the fire insurance maps are attached in 

APPENDIX II of this report. 
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TABLE III 
Historical Fire Insurance Maps 

Date Description 
1888 The northern end of the subject property is developed with three dwellings. The surrounding are is 

developed with residential structures. A school is located south of the subject property. 
1894 The subject property is developed with five dwellings and a shed. The surrounding area is similar to 

the previous map. 
1906 The subject property is developed with eight dwellings, a dance hall, and a shed. A church has 

developed to the east of the subject property. Infill of the surrounding area with residential structures 
can be seen in all directions. 

1920 The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous map. 
1950 The southern portion of the subject property has been redeveloped with nine stores and the Abbey 

Hotel. The northern portion of the subject property has been redeveloped as a parking lot. The 
adjacent property to the east has been redeveloped with a commercial structure occupied by General 
Petroleum Corporation. 

1953 The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous map. 
1955 The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous map. 
1958 The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous map. 
1960 The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous map. 
1962 The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous map. 
1963 The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous map. 
1967 The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous map. 
1968 The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous map. 
1970 The subject property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous map. 

 
 
 
6.8 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAP RESEARCH 

Historical USGS topographic maps were provided by EDR Company and from online database sources.  

Maps covering the subject property for fifteen time periods (1894-2012) were found. The map 

descriptions are summarized below in TABLE IV.  The topographic maps are attached in APPENDIX 

II of this report. 

TABLE IV 
Historical Topographic Maps 

Date Quadrangle Description 

1894 Los Angeles The subject property and surrounding area is densely developed with commercial 
and residential structures. To the northwest West Lake can be seen. 

1896 Santa Monica, 
Pasadena 

The subject property and surrounding area is densely developed with commercial 
and residential structures. To the northwest West Lake can be seen. 

1898 Santa Monica The subject property and surrounding area is densely developed with commercial 
and residential structures. To the northwest West Lake can be seen. 

1900 Los Angeles, 
Pasadena 

The subject property and surrounding area is densely developed with commercial 
and residential structures. To the northwest West Lake can be seen. 
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TABLE IV 
Historical Topographic Maps - Continued 

Date Quadrangle Description 

1902 Santa Monica The subject property and surrounding area is densely developed with commercial 
and residential structures. To the northwest West Lake can be seen. 

1921 Santa Monica The subject property and surrounding area are densely developed with commercial 
structures.  

1928 Los Angeles The subject property and adjacent property contains commercial structures.  
1953 Hollywood, Los 

Angeles 
The subject property and surrounding area is mapped as being in an area of urban 
development. Directly to the west Harbor freeway can be seen  

1966 Hollywood, LA The subject property area is mapped as being in an area of urban development.  
1972 Hollywood, LA The subject property and surrounding area is mapped as being in an area of urban 

development.  
1981 Hollywood, LA The subject property area is mapped as being in an area of urban development.  

1991, 1994 Hollywood, LA The subject property and surrounding area is mapped as being in an area of urban 
development.  

2012 Hollywood, LA The subject property and surrounding area is mapped as being in an area of urban 
development.  

 
 
 

7.0 NEARBY CONTAMINATED SITES  

7.1 LANDFILLS 

The Major Waste System maps for Los Angeles County, the Solid Waste Information Systems (SWIS), 

and the Waste Management Unit Database (WMUD) were reviewed to identify landfills and transfer 

stations located near the property. Map no. 114-197 and the EDR database report indicate that there are 

no landfills or transfer stations located within a 2,000-foot radius of the subject property.  No active 

hazardous waste landfills are located within Los Angeles County. 

7.2 OIL FIELD MAPS/METHANE HAZARD ZONES 

Oil field maps published by the State of California Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources 

(DOGGR) and online mapping systems (DOGGR Well Finder) were researched to determine if oil 

production occurred on or near the subject property. No oil production occurred on the subject property. 

The DOGGR online mapping system indicates the subject property is located approximately 1,650 feet 

north of the Los Angeles Downtown oil field. The DOGGR online mapping system also indicates that 
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there is a plugged oil well owned by Chevron U.S.A. Inc. located approximately 1,800 feet southwest of 

the subject property.  The subject property is not located with a recognized Methane Hazard Zone as 

identified on the City of Los Angeles website (ZIMAS – Zone Information and Map Access System). 

7.3 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 

In addition to the above records, agency database lists were reviewed for known or suspected 

contaminated sites and for sites which store, generate or use hazardous materials near the subject 

property.  The subject property is not identified on the standard environmental government sources 

researched for this report. Therefore, based on our review of the regulatory databases, the subject site is 

in compliance with current local, state and federal environmental regulations. One hundred ten 

environmental sites, listed on the LUST, Cortese, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, SLIC, WIP, SWRCY, 

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CLEANERS, HAZNET, EMI, UST, CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, 

CA WDS and ERNS databases, are located within a one-quarter mile radius of the subject property.  The 

nearest listed environmental concern site is located approximately 100 feet to southwest of the subject 

property at 823 W. 8th Street, the former location of a dry cleaning facility owned by Bernard De Grazia.  

The nearest listed contaminated site to the subject property is located approximately 640 feet to the 

west-southwest of the subject property at 845 S. Figueroa Street. This off-site location is listed as a 

LUST cleanup site. A gasoline leak was reported on October 19, 1993. This off-site location as issued a 

case closed status by the RWQCB on March 4, 1996. It is considered unlikely that the subject property 

was impacted by this off-site release due to distance and flow direction of regional groundwater to the 

south-southwest. Selected environmental risk sites found to exist within one-quarter mile radius of the 

property are listed in TABLE V.  The EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck is attached in APPENDIX V. 

TABLE V 
Standard Environmental Record Sources 

Name Address Distance 
from S.P. 

Source(s) 

De Grazia, Bernard 823 W 8th St 100 ft SW EDR US Hist Cleaners 
Hochman Isidore 829 W 8th St 100 ft WSW EDR US Hist Cleaners 
777 Tower 777 S Figueroa St 110 ft WNW UST 
S. Figueroa Plaza 777 S Figueroa St 110  ft WNW SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EMI 
Rothblatt, Aaron 806 W 8th St 120 ft WSW EDR US Hist Cleaners 
JP Auto Service 811 W 8th St 122 ft S EDR US Hist Auto Stat 
Browns Dye Works 738 S Figueroa St 122 ft N EDR US Hist Cleaners 
Gaines H. H. 818 W 8th St 123 ft WSW EDR US Hist Cleaners 
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TABLE V 

Standard Environmental Record Sources-continued 
Target Store, Sloan’s Dry 
Cleaner 

735 S Figueroa St 122 ft N RCRA-SQG, EDR US Hist Cleaners 

Fisher I I 828 W 8th St 122 ft W EDR US Hist Cleaners 
800 Figueroa Building 800 S Figueroa St 148 ft SW UST, SWEEPS UST, Hist UST, CA 

FID, UST 
CitiCorp Plaza 725 S Figueroa St 206 ft NW CA FID UST, UST, SWEEPS UST 
Century Parking Inc, Quick 
Pick Dry Cleaners 

757 S Flower St 220 ft ESE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EDR US 
Hist Cleaners 

Scura Salvatore 803 S Flower St 222 ft SSE EDR US Hist Cleaners 
Western Union Telegraph 745 S Flower St 226 ft E EDR US Hist Cleaners 
C.S. Lubricating SE 742 S Flower St 238 ft E EDR US Hist Auto Stat 
Kutsuma, M 726 W 8th St 239 ft SSE EDR US Hist Cleaners 
Gas Company Lofts 810 S Flower St 247 ft S RCRA-LQG, FINDS 
Parking Concepts Inc 725 S Flower St 279 ft E SWEEPS UST 
UNK 801 S Figueroa St 306 ft WSW SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST 
Spot Cash Clothes Cleaners 908 W 8th St 338 ft W EDR US Hist Cleaners 
The Hammerson Property 818 W 7th St 339 ft NE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, AST 
Heuschkel, Theo 910 W 8th St 344 ft W EDR US Hist Auto Stat 
Coleman, Edwards 815 W 7th St 348 ft NE EDR US Hist Auto Stat 
So Cal Gas Co, Shoffner, 
A.M. 

844 S Flower St 390 ft S SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EDR US 
Hist Auto Stat, Hist UST 

Broadway Plaza Cleaners 700 S Flower St 390 ft ENE EDR US Hist Cleaners, RCRA-SQG, 
FINDS, EMI 

Winterbottom, Jos 936 W 8th St 410 ft WNW EDR US Hist Auto Stat 
Husbands, L.R. 852 Flower St 432 ft S EDR US Hist Auto Stat 
Ralph De Fay 946 W 8th St 436 ft WNW Hist UST 
Signal Oil Co Office, 
Pappadopoolos, Nicholas 

811 W 7th St 436 ft NE EDR US Hist Auto Stat, EDR US Hist 
Cleaners 

Wong Lanny 941 W 7th St 438 ft NNW EDR US Hist Cleaners 
Durant, R.G. 857 S Flower St 449 ft SSW EDR US Hist Auto Stat 
Charloff, Bessie 948 W 7th St 469 ft NNW EDR US Hist Cleaners 
Benum, Jack 862 S Flower St 488 ft SSW EDR US Hist Cleaners 
Century Parking Inc. 727 W 7th St 498 ft ENE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST 

 
Note: A search of public information databases may omit some nearby contaminated sites due to missing or inaccurate 
information in the public record. 
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7.4 POTENTIAL VAPOR ENCROACHMENT CONDITION (p-VEC)/INDOOR AIR 

The State of California has adopted Indoor Air Quality Guidelines (CHHSLs) issued by CALEPA in 

2005/2010.  Potential sources for vapor intrusion to indoor air include degassing of solvents and other 

compounds from contaminated soil and contaminated groundwater.  No evidence of soil and 

groundwater contamination that would suggest the potential impact of vapor encroachment into future 

onsite structure(s) was noted within the scope of this investigation, which included an onsite soil gas 

evaluation.   Current indoor air quality (including biological agents and mold) is not a concern since 

there are no structures located on the property. The proposed development includes several levels of 

ventilated subterranean garage that will mitigate the potential for vapor intrusion into future onsite units.  

Therefore it is our opinion that vapor intrusion mitigation measures will not be required for the proposed 

development.  

 

 

8.0 SUBSURFACE SITE ASSESSMENT 

California Environmental implemented a geophysical survey and soil-gas sampling to assist in 

evaluating for subsurface contamination associated with volatile organic compounds (VOCs). An 

Underground Service Alert notification was made 48 hours prior to the initiation of the subsurface 

assessment. 

8.1 GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY 

Southwest Geophysics, Inc. conducted a geophysical survey on the property on December 2, 2015 under 

the direction of California Environmental.  The purpose of the survey was to locate to identify utility and 

sewer lines beneath the property.  Southwest Geophysics utilized total field magnetics, ground 

penetrating radar, and metal detecting equipment to evaluate for the presence of utilities beneath the 

areas of the proposed borings.  The locations of all the borings are depicted on FIGURE 3 –

ASSESSMENT PLAN. 
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8.2 SOIL-GAS SAMPLING 

Soil-gas sampling was implemented onsite on December 2, 2015.  H&P Mobile Geochemistry 

conducted soil-gas probe placement and sampling under the direction of California Environmental.  A 

direct-push Strataprobe rig and a hand driven drill were utilized for the placement of the soil vapor 

probes. Ten (10) probes were placed at 5 and 15 feet below ground surface.  Eleven (11) soil-gas 

samples were collected from seven (7) locations (CESV1-CESV7) including the purge volume tests and  

a sample replicate.  Soil-gas samples were obtained and analyzed for volatile organic compounds 

(USEPA Method 8260B) in general accordance with the DTSC/RWQCB guidelines 

(CalEPA/DTSC/RWQCB Soil-gas Advisory, 2012) in an onsite state certified mobile laboratory.  

The soil-gas probes consisted of a sampling tip attached to inert nylon tubing.  Each segment of tubing 

was pre-measured to ensure the correct depth.  The sample point was set within a one foot sand sensing 

zone at the desired depth of each soil vapor point.  Dry granular bentonite was placed above and/or 

below the sand-sensing zone and hydrated in order to seal the sand sensing zone.  The probe was 

completed to the surface with the hydrated bentonite and capped with gas-tight 2-way valve preventing 

degassing of the gas point and interference from the surface.   The soil-gas probes were allowed to 

equilibrate for two (2) hours prior to the collection of the soil-gas sample.  A site-specific purge volume 

test was completed at the first vapor probe location.  The optimum purge volume (3 PV) was utilized for 

vapor sampling.  1,1-difluoroethane was utilized as the leak check compound.  Vapor probe locations 

were sampled using the H&P Mobile Geochemistry SOP which includes protocols for surface seals, 

purge volume tests, tracer compounds, sample flow rate, duplicate samples, and analytical instrument 

calibration.  

Laboratory analysis of soil-gas found benzene between 0.11 and 0.29 ug/L in CESV1-5ft, CESV1-15ft, 

CESV2-5ft, CESV3-5ft, CESV3-15ft, CESV5-5ft, CESV6-5ft, and CESV7-5ft.  The concentrations of 

benzene detected exceed the residential CHHSL of 0.085 ug/l.  All detections of benzene are below 

screening concentrations (the CHHSLs) for commercial properties (0.28 ug/L) with the exception of 

CESV3-15ft (0.29 ug/L) which is just slightly above the commercial CHHSL of 0.28 ug/L. 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in samples CESV1-5ft (0.12 ug/L) and CESV1-15ft (0.11 ug/L) 

at concentrations below residential (0.47 ug/L) and commercial (1.6 ug/L) CHHSLs.  The laboratory 
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analyses of the soil-gas samples are shown below in TABLE VI.  The soil-gas laboratory report and 

chain of custody record are attached in APPENDIX VI.  The locations of the soil-gas samples are 

depicted on FIGURE 3 – ASSESSMENT PLAN. 

 

 TABLE VI 
Laboratory Analysis of Soil Gas 

Figueroa St. & 8th St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Sample ID Date 
EPA Method 8260B - ug/l   

B T E X PCE TCE VC 

CESV1-5ft 12/9/15 0.13 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 0.12 <0.1 <0.01 
CESV1-15ft 12/10/15 0.11 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 0.11 <0.1 <0.01 
                  
CESV2-5ft 12/10/15 0.16 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.01 <0.1 <0.01 
CESV2-15ft 12/10/15 <0.1 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.01 <0.1 <0.01 
                  
CESV3-5ft 12/10/15 0.17 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.01 <0.1 <0.01 
CESV3-15ft 12/10/15 0.29 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.01 <0.1 <0.01 
                  
CESV4-5ft 12/10/15 <0.1 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.01 <0.1 <0.01 
                  
CESV5-5ft 12/10/15 0.12 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.01 <0.1 <0.01 
CESV5-5ft 
(Rep) 12/10/15 0.12 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.01 <0.1 <0.01 

                  
CESV6-5ft 12/10/15 0.22 <1.0 <0.1 0.57 <0.01 <0.1 <0.01 
                  
CESV7-5ft 12/10/15 0.13 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.01 <0.1 <0.01 
                  
CHHSL-Res   0.085 320 1.1 740 0.47 1.3 0.028 
CHHSL-Com   0.28 890 3.6 2100 1.6 4.4 0.095 
                  
           
B – Benzene; T – Toluene; E – Ethylbenzene; X – Xylene; TCE – Tricholoroethene;  
PCE – Tetrachloroethene; VC-Vinyl Chloride   

CHHSL = California Human Health Screening Level, Residential - res, Commercial - com   
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9.0 GENERAL FINDINGS 

During the research phase of this study, the following information was obtained: 

• The elevation of the subject property is approximately 265 feet above mean sea level. 

• Topographic contour lines in the vicinity of the subject and adjacent properties indicate a gentle 
slope towards the south-southwest. 

• Sanborn Fire Insurance Map research indicates the subject property was developed with residential 
structures between 1888 and 1920. The southern portion of the subject property was developed with 
nine stores and the Abbey Hotel from 1950 to 1960. 

• Historical aerial photograph research indicates that the subject property was developed with 
residential structures between 1923 and 1928. The subject property was developed with two 
commercial structures and a parking lot from 1938 to 1964. The southernmost structure was 
demolished by 1977. 

• Historical city directories indicate that occupied by residential and commercial tenants from 1924 to 
1976. 

• No records are maintained at DTSC for the subject property. 

• No records are maintained at RWQCB for the subject property. 

• No records are maintained at SCAQMD for the subject property. 

• No records are maintained at LACHD for the subject property. 

• No records are maintained at SCAQMD for the subject property. 

• No landfills or transfer stations are located within a 2,000-foot radius of the subject property. 

• The DOGGR online mapping system indicates the subject property is located approximately 1,650 
feet north of the Los Angeles Downtown oil field. The DOGGR online mapping system also 
indicates that there is a plugged oil well owned by Chevron U.S.A. Inc. located approximately 1,800 
feet southwest of the subject property. 
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• The subject property is not located with a recognized Methane Hazard Zone as identified on the City 
of Los Angeles website (ZIMAS – Zone Information and Map Access System). 

• The subject property is not identified on the environmental government sources researched in this   
report. 

• The nearest listed contaminated site to the subject property is located approximately 640 feet to the 
west-southwest of the subject property at 845 S. Figueroa Street. This off-site location is listed as a 
LUST cleanup site. A gasoline leak was reported on October 19, 1993. This off-site location as 
issued a case closed status by the RWQCB on March 4, 1996. It is considered unlikely that the 
subject property was impacted by this off-site release due to distance and flow direction of regional 
groundwater to the south-southwest.  

• The depth to groundwater beneath the subject property is greater than 80 feet bgs. 

• The regional direction of groundwater flow is towards the south-southwest. 

• A potential vapor encroachment condition (p-VEC) was not found associated with the subject 
property. 

                                                                                                             

During the site reconnaissance, the following observations were made: 

• The subject property consists of five (5) rectangular shaped parcels of land that encompass 
approximately 1.06 acres.  

• The property is asphalt paved and currently utilized as a parking lot. 

• The subject property has a gentle slope towards the south-southwest.  Drainage from the site is by 
sheetflow towards the adjacent streets and adjacent alleyway. 

• No evidence of surface drains, catch basins, sumps or standing water was observed on the subject 
property. 

• No evidence of the past use, treatment, storage, disposal or generation of hazardous substances was 
observed on the subject property. 

• No evidence of hazardous substance use was observed on the subject property. 
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• No evidence of existing aboveground or underground storage tanks, clarifiers, sumps, or grease 
interceptors was observed on the subject property. 

• No evidence of containers of hazardous or unidentified substances was observed on the subject 
property. 

• No evidence of onsite disposal or landfill of solid waste material was observed on the subject 
property. 

• No evidence of PCB containing transformers or equipment was observed on the subject property. 

• Heating and cooling equipment was not observed at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

• No evidence of wastewater treatment or disposal systems was observed on the subject property. 

• No evidence of dry wells, irrigation wells, injection wells, abandoned wells, monitoring wells or 
other wells was observed on the subject property. 

• No evidence of strong, pungent or noxious odors was noted on the subject property. 

• No evidence of stressed vegetation was observed on the subject property. 

• No evidence of staining or residue was observed on the subject property. 

• No evidence of pits, ponds, and/or lagoons was observed on the subject property. 

• No other conditions of environmental concern regarding potential sources for soil and groundwater 
contamination were observed on the subject property. 

•  The area surrounding the subject property consists of commercial properties. 
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10.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The subject property consists of five (5) rectangular shaped parcels of land that encompass 

approximately 1.06 acres.  The property is asphalt paved and currently utilized as a parking lot. Access 

to the property is via Figueroa Street to the west and 8th Street to the south. It is proposed to redevelop 

the site with a high-rise commercial building with subterranean parking.  The city of Los Angeles 

Planning Department (ZIMAS website) indicates the subject property is zoned for C2-4D commercial 

use. 

Historical site utilization research indicates that the subject property was developed with residential 

structures from 1888 until the late 1920s.  Sanborn Fire Insurance Map research indicates the subject 

property was developed with residential structures between 1888-1920, and developed with nine stores 

and the Abbey hotel between 1950-1960.  Historical aerial photograph research indicates that the subject 

property was developed with residences between 1923-1928; is redeveloped with two structures at the 

southern portion of the property in 1938 and is developed as a parking lot in 1977.  No UST records are 

maintained for the subject property.   

The subject property is not identified on the standard environmental government sources researched in 

this report. Therefore, based on our review of the regulatory databases, the subject site appears in 

compliance with current local, state and federal environmental regulations. One hundred ten 

environmental sites, listed on the LUST, Cortese, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, SLIC, WIP, SWRCY, 

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CLEANERS, HAZNET, EMI, UST, CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, 

CA WDS and ERNS databases, are located within a one-quarter mile radius of the subject property.  The 

nearest listed environmental concern site is located approximately 100 feet to southwest of the subject 

property at 823 W. 8th Street, the former location of a dry cleaning facility owned by Bernard De Grazia.  

The nearest listed contaminated site to the subject property is located approximately 640 feet to the 

west-southwest of the subject property at 845 S. Figueroa Street. This off-site location is listed as a 

LUST cleanup site. A gasoline leak was reported on October 19, 1993. This off-site location was issued 

a case closed status by the RWQCB on March 4, 1996. It is considered unlikely that the subject property 

was impacted by this off-site release due to distance and flow direction of regional groundwater to the 

south-southwest. 
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California Environmental implemented soil-gas sampling to assist in evaluating subsurface 

contamination associated with volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Soil-gas sampling was implemented 

onsite on December 2, 2015. Ten (10) probes were placed at 5 and 15 feet below ground surface.  

Eleven (11) soil-gas samples were collected from seven (7) locations (CESV1-CESV7) including the 

purge volume tests and sample replicate. Laboratory analysis of soil-gas found benzene between 0.11 

and 0.29 ug/L in CESV1-5ft, CESV1-15ft, CESV2-5ft, CESV3-5ft, CESV3-15ft, CESV5-5ft, CESV6-

5ft, and CESV7-5ft. All benzene soil gas detections are below the CHHSLs for commercial properties 

(0.28 ug/L) with the exception of CESV3-15ft (0.29 ug/L), which is slightly above the commercial 

CHHSL of 0.28 ug/L. The benzene detections are attributed to the property’s extended use as a 

commercial parking lot. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in samples CESV1-5ft (0.12 ug/L) and 

CESV1-15ft (0.11 ug/L) at concentrations below residential (0.47 ug/L) and commercial (1.6 ug/L) 

CHHSLs. The PCE is attributed to an off-site release and due to the localization (found only in one 

location) and low concentrations is not considered an environmental concern.  

Current indoor air quality (including biological agents and mold) is not a concern since there are no 

structures located on the property. The proposed development includes several levels of ventilated 

subterranean garage that will mitigate the potential for vapor intrusion into future onsite units.  

Therefore it is our opinion that vapor intrusion mitigation measures will not be required for the proposed 

residential/commercial development.  

A data failure was encountered during the preparation of this report.  The owner questionnaire was not 

returned to CE. Review of recorded Land Title Records including environmental liens was excluded 

from this report.  These records should be obtained and reviewed by the user. However, research of the 

subject property’s historical use has not revealed any evidence of Activity Use Limitations (AULs). 

California Environmental has prepared an Environmental Site Assessment - Phase I in conformance 

with the scope and limitations of ASTM 1527-13 for the property located at 734-746 S. Figueroa Street 

and 817 W. 8th Street, Los Angeles, California, 90017, California.  This assessment has revealed no 

evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs), historical recognized conditions 

(HRECs), or controlled recognized conditions (C-RECs) in connection with the subject property. 

The proposed development includes several levels of ventilated subterranean garage that will mitigate 
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the potential for vapor intrusion into future onsite units.  All soil to depths of 25-30 ft will be removed, 

further reducing the potential for an onsite vapor intrusion condition.   Therefore it is our opinion that 

vapor intrusion mitigation measures are not required for the proposed residential/commercial 

development. 
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This report is subject to the following NOTICE: 
 

11.0 NOTICE 
 

All properties are subject to some element of environmental risk and the risk cannot be eliminated.  
Industrial and commercial properties developed prior to modern environmental laws are especially risk 
prone to environmental hazards which include, but are not limited to, wastes which may be toxic, 
ignitable, corrosive or reactive.  The potential for these environmental hazards to impact the use of the 
property can be reduced by the identification and mitigation of the hazards prior to development or 
redevelopment of the property.  Due to the difficulty in locating underground wastes, in some cases it is 
not always possible to ascertain that hazardous wastes are present on the property prior to development. 
 
A Phase I environmental site assessment does not utilize subsurface exploration to check for the 
presence of hazardous wastes on the property.  The experience of the assessor, along with the research 
of available reports, aerial photographs and land use records are used to evaluate the potential for 
hazardous wastes to occur on the site.  Based on the information gained from the historical research, 
subsurface exploration may be recommended to check for the presence of hazardous wastes.  Preexisting 
environmental problems such as the presence of hazardous wastes in the soil or groundwater, can be 
concealed by grading activities and site improvements.  If such wastes are present these wastes cannot 
be observed. 
 
The undersigned, Charles I. Buckley declares that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I 
meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and I 
have the specific education, training, and experience necessary to exercise professional judgment to 
develop opinions and conclusions regarding conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases on, 
at, in, or to a property, sufficient to meet the objectives and performance factors in §312.20. 
 
This report was prepared with the skill and competence as commonly used by environmental 
professionals in this area.  No warranty, expressed or implied, of any kind is made or intended in 
connection with this report, or by the fact you are being furnished this report, or by any other oral or 
written statement. 
 
Should you have any questions or desire any additional information, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Charles I. Buckley                
Professional Geologist No. 4035   
Certified Engineering Geologist No. 1250 
Certified Hydrogeologist No. 55 
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Southwest portion of the subject property; view to the north  

Figueroa Street & W 8th Street, Los Angeles, CA 94105 
 

  
Northeast portion of the subject property; view to the southwest 

Figueroa Street & W 8th Street, Los Angeles, CA 94105 
 
 

PLATE 1 

 



 
Front loader storage on the southern corner of the property 

Figueroa Street & W 8th Street, Los Angeles, CA 94105 
 

  
Soil cuttings storage on the southern edge of the property 
Figueroa Street & W 8th Street, Los Angeles, CA 94105 
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APPENDIX I 
 

Environmental Field Reconnaissance Checklist and 
Field Interview and User Questionnaires  



ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD  
RECONNAISSANCE CHECKLIST (PART A) 

Completed By: Ryan T, Bzoskie/Greg Buensuceso Title: PM 

Property Address: Figueroa & 8th Street Date: 11-25-15 
 

USES OF THE PROPERTY 
1. Name of present occupants of the property (include 

business names and addresses or unit numbers): N/A 

2. Describe the present use(s) of the property: Parking Lot 
3. Describe the present of adjacent properties: Office and Commercial  
4. Is the property used for an industrial use? No 
5. Is any adjoining property used for an industrial use? No 

6. Is the property used as a gasoline station, auto repair 
facility, commercial printing facility, dry cleaners, 
photo developing laboratory, or junkyard? If so, 
identify which and give the name of the business(es): 

No 

7. Is the property used as a landfill or a waste treatment, 
storage, processing, recycling, or disposal facility? 

No 

8. Is any adjoining property used as a gasoline station, 
auto repair facility, commercial printing facility, dry 
cleaners, photo developing laboratory, or junkyard? If 
so, identify which and give the name of the 
business(es): 

No 

9. Is any adjoining property used as a landfill or a waste 
treatment, storage, processing, recycling, or disposal 
facility? 

No  

10. Is the property used for agricultural purposes? No 

PROPERTY CONDITIONS 
11. Are there or have there been any damaged or discarded 

industrial or automotive batteries on the property? 
No 

12. Are there currently any solvents, paints, fuels, 
pesticides, herbicides, or other chemicals, in individual 
containers larger than 5 gallons or totaling more than 50 
gallons, used on or stored at the property? 

No 

13. Are there currently any industrial drums (typically 55 
gallons) or sacks of chemicals located on the property? 

Fifteen 55 gallons containing soil cuttings were present 
on the south portion of the site during the walkover. 

14. Is there any visible evidence fill dirt has been brought 
onto the property from a contaminated site? 

No 

15. Is there any visible evidence fill dirt has been brought 
onto the property from an unknown site? 

No 

16. Are there any waste treatment or waste disposal ponds, 
pits or lagoons on the property? 

No 

17. Is there any stained soil, or soil emitting unusual odors, 
on the property? 

No 

18. Are there any flooring, drains, or walls in the facility 
that are stained by substances other than water or have 
emitted unusual odors? 

No 
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19. Is there heating and cooling equipment onsite? No  
20. What is the fuel source for any onsite heating and 

cooling equipment? 
No 

21. Is there any visible evidence of storage tanks 
(underground or aboveground) at the property? 

No 

22. Are there currently or have there been any vent pipes, 
fill pipes, fill ports, or surface covers indicating 
possible fill ports on the property or adjacent to any 
building located on the property? 

No 

23. Is there visible evidence of geotechnical and/or 
environmental subsurface assessments such as patched 
borings or groundwater monitoring well covers? 

No 

24. Are there any oil wells, drilling sumps, mud pits, or oil 
pipelines on or adjacent to the property? 

No 

25. Are there any pipelines on, beneath, or adjacent to the 
property, other than water, sewer, and natural gas 
utilities serving the property? 

No 

26. Is the property known to be located in a methane hazard 
area due to oil fields, natural seepage, or landfill gas? 

No 

27. Does the property or any facility at the property 
produce wastewater other than domestic sewage and 
storm water runoff? 

No 

28. Are there any waste water treatment systems (clarifiers, 
oil/water separators, grease traps, filtration systems, 
etc.) at the property? 

No 

29. How is waste water from the property disposed of? 
Sanitary sewer. Septic system. Surface water. Pond, pit, 
sump, or well. Other (describe). 

N/A 

30. Does the property or any facility at the property 
produce solid waste other than domestic trash and 
greenwaste? 

No 

31. How is solid waste from the property disposed of? 
Municipal or private trash service. Recycling. Onsite 
dumping or burial. Other (describe). 

N/A 

32. How is solid waste stored at the property? N/A 
33. Does the property or any facility at the property 

generate hazardous or special waste in the course of 
normal operation? Examples include spent solvents, 
photo processing waste, waste oil, used filters, etc. 
Provide copies of generator notification or waste 
manifests. 

No 

34. If hazardous or special wastes are generated at the 
property, how are they stored? 

N/A 

35. Are pesticides or herbicides stored, mixed, or disposed 
of on the property? 

No 

36. Are there any transformers, capacitors, or hydraulic 
equipment on the property that are known or suspected 
of containing PCBs? 

No 

37. Are there any building materials on the property known 
or suspected to contain asbestos? Please describe: 

No 
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ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 

38. Does the property or any occupant of or facility on the 
property have any licenses, permits, registrations, or 
notifications for tanks, pipelines, industrial waste, 
wastewater treatment, wastewater discharge, 
stormwater discharge, waste disposal, waste storage or 
treatment, air emissions, chemical use, or chemical 
storage?  

No 

39. Is there visible evidence of any spills, leaks, or other 
releases or threatened releases of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products from the property to 
soil, groundwater, or surface water? 

No 

40. Is there visible evidence of any release or threatened 
release of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products from another location to soil, groundwater, or 
surface water at the property? 

No 

41. Is there visible evidence of the current or past existence 
of environmental violations on the property or in any 
facility located on the property?  

No 

42. Does the property discharge waste water, other than 
storm water runoff, into a storm drain or onto adjacent 
properties or streets? 

No 

43. Does the property discharge waste water, other than 
storm water, into a sanitary sewer system? 

No 

44. Is there visible evidence that hazardous substances, 
petroleum products, unidentified waste materials, tires, 
batteries, or any other waste materials have been 
dumped, buried, or burned on the property? 

No 
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March 2, 2016 

Mitsui Fudosan America  

100 First Street, Suite 2350 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

 

Attention: Robert Davidson, Director, Development & Asset Management, tel.    

                     415.840.2501 / email. rdavidson@mfamerica.com 

 

Subject: DRAFT Summary Report for Methane Soil Gas Investigation, 8th and Figueroa 

St., Los Angeles, CA. 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION:  The subject property is located on the east side of Figueroa St. 

between 8th St. and 11th St., and on the west side of an alley in the City of Los Angeles, CA. 

The site is currently occupied by uncovered, asphalt-paved, on-grade parking lots (See 

Exhibit 1, Site Location Map). It is our understanding that a new high-rise structure 

having as many as 4-levels of subgrade parking is being proposed for the site. The entire 

site has an area of approximately 46,381.7 sq. ft. 

 

Terra-Petra under the direction of Mitsui Fudosan America (Client), completed a methane 

soil gas investigation at the subject address in accordance with LADBS Information Bulletin 

Ref. No. 91.7104.1, P/BC 2002-101 under Terra-Petra’s LADBS Methane Testing Lab License 

#10224. This site is not in a City of Los Angeles designated Methane or Methane Buffer 

Zone. The investigation that was completed was done so on a voluntary basis at the 

direction of our client.  

 

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work consisted of contacting the Underground Service 

Alert (USA Dig-alert) for underground utility clearance, conducting a methane soil gas 

investigation, installing sampling and testing probes, and the preparation of this summary 

report. 

 

2.1 Methane Soil Gas Investigation – Shallow Probes: On 2/25/16, Terra-Petra 

directed a contracted drill crew to excavate a series of five (5) shallow soil gas monitoring 

probes using hand-auguring equipment to 4 ft. bsg each at locations shown on Exhibit 2, 

Probe Locations Map. Shallow gas monitoring probes were constructed as shown on 

Exhibit 3, Shallow Probe Construction Diagram. Shallow probes were each monitored 

once on 2/25/16 for detectable combustible gas and soil gas pressure using a calibrated 

Landtec GEM 5000 portable 4-gas detector, and measurements were recorded in an 

approved format (See Exhibit 5, Methane Soil Gas Monitoring Data Spreadsheets). 
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Probes were removed after the monitoring events and surface paving was repaired by 

patching with concrete at each location.  

 

2.2 Methane Soil Gas Investigation – Deep Probe Sets: On 2/25/16 and 2/26/16, 

Terra-Petra directed a truck-mounted Marl 10/Marl 11 drill rig with an 8-in. diameter hollow-

stem, continuous-flight auger to drill three (3) soil borings to a total depth of 60’ bsg each 

(See Exhibit 2, Probe Locations Map). Each of the three (3) deep soil borings were 

converted to deep soil gas monitoring probes with nested probes at 45 ft., 50 ft. and 60 ft. 

bsg. (See Exhibit 4, Deep Probe Construction Diagrams.) Deep probe sets were each 

monitored twice by Terra-Petra personnel for detectable combustible gas and soil gas 

pressure using a calibrated Landtec GEM 5000 portable 4-gas detector, and measurements 

were recorded in an approved format (See Exhibit 5, Methane Soil Gas Monitoring 

Spreadsheets). Where combustible gas concentrations were detected, an inline activated 

carbon filter was used at the detector inlet to strip non-methane hydrocarbons from the 

sample stream thus to allow the measurement of combustible gas as methane.   

 

One (1) soil gas sample was collected from the DP-2 @ 45’ gas monitoring probe in an 

appropriately labeled Tedlar bag using a hand squeeze-bulb sample pump and transported 

to JEL using strict Chain-of-custody protocol. This sample was tested for detectable 

methane concentrations using ASTM Method D1946 (See Exhibit 6, Laboratory Report, 

Methane Gas Testing).  

 

3.0 FINDINGS: Findings for the on-site methane soil gas investigation are presented 

below. 

3.1 Methane Soil Gas Investigation: Results for soil gas monitoring of combustible gas 

at each shallow soil gas monitoring probe showed non-detectable levels for combustible gas 

as methane, with all pressures less than 2-in. water column.  

Results for soil gas monitoring of methane gas at deep probe sets DP-1, DP-2 and DP-3 all 

showed detectable levels for methane with pressures less than 2-in. water column. The 

highest record field reading was at DP-2 @ 45’. Results for soil gas monitoring of methane 

gas at this probe showed methane at 10.7 percent by volume (%,v/v), or 107,000 ppmv.  

Results from the 3rd party independent laboratory testing at DP-2 @ 45’ showed methane at 

9.04 percent by volume (%,v/v), or 90,400 ppmv. This verifies that the field readings are 

accurate. Methane gas is combustible at a range between 5 to 15 percent by volume 

(%,v/v), or 50,000-150,000 ppmv.  
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS:  

Elevated methane levels were found in all three deep sets, with combustible levels detected 

in DP-2 at 45’ and 50’ BSG. Soil Gas Pressures were non-existent, registering less than 0.0 

inches of water column pressure. Per the City of Los Angeles ORDINANCE NO. 175790, 

DIVISION 71 METHANE SEEPAGE REGULATIONS SEC. 91.7101., the division sets forth the 

minimum requirements of the City of Los Angeles for control of methane intrusion 

emanating from geologic formations for those properties that lie within a designated 

methane or methane buffer zone. The requirements do not regulate flammable vapor that 

may originate in and propagate from other sources, which include, but are not limited to, 

ruptured hazardous material transmission lines, underground atmospheric tanks, or similar 

installations. It does also not regulate properties that fall outside of the designated methane 

and methane buffer zones. Thus, the requirements do not pertain to methane detected on 

this property.  

 

“Although methane is not toxic, it is combustible and potentially explosive at concentrations 

greater than 53,000 parts per million (ppm) in the presence of oxygen. This concentration, 

referred to as methane’s Lower Explosive Level or LEL, is the concentration at which 

methane is considered hazardous. Because it is lighter than air, methane has a natural 

tendency to rise to the ground surface, where it typically dissipates into the atmosphere. As 

methane is generated it migrates in the subsurface, however, the potential exists for it to 

accumulate beneath slab-on-grade foundations. If the gas accumulates at high 

concentrations and becomes pressurized, and one or more cracks or other penetrations 

exist in the floor slab, detectable levels of methane may enter the interior of a structure.” 

Tofani, G., Amini H., Alexander, G., Hudnall, M., Villalobas, B. The MTrans Methane Gas 

Migration Model., Methane Gas Technical Working Group., (June 25, 2002) 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  

Based on the findings and conclusions presented above, there are no requirements 

obligating any proposed improvements at this site to comply with ORDINANCE NO. 175790, 

DIVISION 71 METHANE SEEPAGE REGULATIONS SEC. 91.7101. However, given that 

combustible levels of methane gas were detected at DP-2 we would recommend that 

consideration be given to installing a methane mitigation system beneath the proposed 

development to prevent against any potential methane gas intrusion into the building. In 

our opinion, due to the absence of pressure gradients in the soil during our investigation 

there appears to be a low risk for methane gas intrusion into any proposed structures at this 

site. We would still recommend that a Methane Mitigation System in compliance with the 

City of Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety’s Methane Zone – Level II, < 2-in. 

water column pressure, no de-watering system be designed and installed for the 

proposed improvements at the subject site. The methane mitigation system will serve to 

protect the structure from any potential methane gas intrusion that could occur at the site 

now and in the future. A description of the mitigation system is outlined below.  
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Terra-Petra recommends that a permeable aggregate layer of either sand or ¾” gravel two 

(2) inches thick be placed directly beneath the slab. Below the gravel layer shall be a 

Passive Sub-Slab Methane Venting (SSV) system consisting of a 4” dia. Perforated ADS pipe 

within a 12” X 12” trench lined with an 8 oz. per sy. geotextile and filled with ¾” gravel. The 

SSV system is designed to function by providing a pathway to allow methane gas/soil gas 

pressures to migrate to the exterior of the building (roof) rather than entering a building. 

The SSV systems will be emplaced below the floor slab to allow soil gas to move laterally 

under natural diffusion or pressure gradients to a collection piping system for discharge to 

the atmosphere. The SSV system in and of itself is effective in mitigating any potential 

methane intrusion at this site.  

Terra-Petra is also proposing that a methane/waterproofing barrier membrane having a Los 

Angeles Research Report for such use be installed over the top of the gravel layer, beneath 

the floor slab and at all subterranean walls. Methane barrier membranes ideally cause 

methane gas that would otherwise enter the building to migrate laterally to the sub-slab 

collection piping system and vent to the atmosphere.  

Methane Barrier Membranes used in combination with a passive Sub-Slab Venting System 

improve the performance of the overall Methane Mitigation System. The liner system serves 

as a secondary containment system to prevent any gasses not collected by the SSV system 

from entering the building. It is this dual system that offers the best protection from 

Methane Intrusion. 

Methane barrier membranes are not able to completely eliminate methane intrusion due to 

the potential of punctures, perforations and tears. As such, they must be well protected in 

order to be effective.  Effective protection courses include 10oz per sy. geotextile, 2” sand 

course, or a 2” non-reinforced slurry or waste slab. The specific protection course that is 

selected, as well as the proposed means and methods for construction staging, will be based 

on the geotechnical and structural engineer’s recommendations. 

6.0 STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS: The guidelines presented in this summary report are 

based upon the services described herein and the scope of work for this survey. Our 

professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily 

exercised under similar circumstances by reputable geologists and environmental scientists 

practicing in this or similar localities. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to 

the professional advice in this report. Any change in the existing conditions at the subject 

site should be brought immediately to the attention of Terra-Petra. If the information 

related to us or further observations by Mitsui Fudosan America reveal unanticipated or 

changed conditions, Terra-Petra reserves the right to make alterations or additions to the 

original recommendations. 

The recommendations have been prepared specifically for the subject site and are to be 

used only by Mitsui Fudosan America and authorized clients, consultants, and 

subcontractors on this subject site. No information contained herein may be reproduced, 

imitated, or used in any way other than for the above referenced project. 
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The opportunity to be of service is appreciated.  If there are any questions, please contact 

Justin Conaway at (213) 458-0494. 

 

Sincerely, Terra-Petra 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

John R. Conaway 

CA RCE #19689 
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Site Location Map 
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Exhibit 2 

 

Probe Locations Map 
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Exhibit 3 

 

Shallow Probe Construction Diagram 
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MARCH 1, 2016
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Exhibit 4 

 

Deep Probe Construction Diagrams 
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Exhibit 5 

 

Methane Soil Gas Monitoring Data Spreadsheets 

 

 

 

 



Soil Gas Investigation Spreadsheet

Site Location: Parking Lot, 8th St. and Figueroa St., Los Angeles, CA 90017.

Date: 2/25/16

Time: 0700hr.

Weather conditions: Clear, warm, still, dry.

Instrument: Landtec GEM 5000 portable 4-gas detector (I/R for methane).

Barometric Pressure: 30.07-in. Hg

Drilling Method: Truck-mounted CME-95 hollow-stem continuous-flight auger.

Probe Press. Combustible Gas Methane* CO2 O2 N2

Probe No. Depth (in-H20) (%v/v) (%v/v) (%v/v) (%v/v) (%v/v) Comments:

SP-1 4.0 0.0 ND 0.9 20.1 Bal.

SP-2 4.0 0.0 ND 0.6 20.3 Bal.

SP-3 4.0 0.0 ND 0.4 20.2 Bal.

SP-4 4.0 0.0 ND 0.2 20.1 Bal.

SP-5 4.0 0.0 ND 0.5 20.2 Bal.

DP-1 45.0 0.0 ND 0.9 20.2 Bal.

50.0 0.0 ND 0.5 20.1 Bal.

60.0 0.0 0.2 1.0 19.0 Bal.

DP-2 45.0 0.0 0.9 1.0 18.6 Bal.

50.0 0.0 1.0 1.5 18.5 Bal.

60.0 0.0 0.7 1.1 18.1 Bal.

DP-3

(Note: ND = Not Detected.  *= measurement using in-line carbon filter.) 

DL SCIENCE, INC.

 532 W. Maple ave.

El Segundo. CA 90245

tel. (310) 416-1472

dllucero@sbcglobal.net  16-189



Soil Gas Investigation Spreadsheet

Site Location: Parking Lot, 8th St. and Figueroa St., Los Angeles, CA 90017.

Date: 2/26/16

Time: 0700hr.

Weather conditions: Fog, warm, still, moderately humid.

Instrument: Landtec GEM 5000 portable 4-gas detector (I/R for methane).

Barometric Pressure: 30.10-in. Hg

Drilling Method: Truck-mounted CME-95 hollow-stem continuous-flight auger.

Probe Press. Combustible Gas Methane* CO2 O2 N2

Probe No. Depth (in-H20) (%v/v) (%v/v) (%v/v) (%v/v) (%v/v) Comments:

DP-1 45.0 0.0 ND 1.7 18.1 Bal.

50.0 0.0 ND 2.1 17.6 Bal.

60.0 0.0 ND 1.3 17.0 Bal.

DP-2 45.0 0.0 10.7 6.0 5.6 Bal. Sampled.

50.0 0.0 8.7 8.5 5.6 Bal.

60.0 0.0 1.3 1.0 13.5 Bal.

DP-3 45.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 20.4 Bal.

50.0 0.0 ND 0.3 20.2 Bal.

60.0 0.0 ND 0.4 19.2 Bal.

(Note: ND = Not Detected.  *= measurement using in-line carbon filter.) 

DL SCIENCE, INC.

 532 W. Maple ave.

El Segundo. CA 90245

tel. (310) 416-1472

dllucero@sbcglobal.net  16-190



Soil Gas Investigation Spreadsheet

Site Location: Parking Lot, 8th St. and Figueroa St., Los Angeles, CA 90017.

Date: 2/27/16

Time: 0700hr.

Weather conditions: Fog, warm, still, moderately humid.

Instrument: Landtec GEM 5000 portable 4-gas detector (I/R for methane).

Barometric Pressure: 30.06-in. Hg

Drilling Method: Truck-mounted CME-95 hollow-stem continuous-flight auger.

Probe Press. Combustible Gas Methane* CO2 O2 N2

Probe No. Depth (in-H20) (%v/v) (%v/v) (%v/v) (%v/v) (%v/v) Comments:

DP-1 45.0

50.0

60.0

DP-2 45.0

50.0

60.0

DP-3 45.0 0.0 ND 0.6 19.0 Bal.

50.0 0.0 ND 1.3 18.6 Bal.

60.0 0.0 ND 1.0 18.2 Bal.

(Note: ND = Not Detected.  *= measurement using in-line carbon filter.) 

DL SCIENCE, INC.

 532 W. Maple ave.

El Segundo. CA 90245

tel. (310) 416-1472

dllucero@sbcglobal.net  16-191
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Exhibit 6 

 

Laboratory Reports, Methane Gas Testing 

 

 

 
  

 



 

 1 

 

 

ANALYSES REQUESTED 

 

1. ASTM D1946 – Methane  

 

Sampling – Soil Gas samples were collected in Tedlar bags.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      Approval: ________________________    

                  

         Steve Jones, Ph.D. 

         Laboratory Manager 

 

 

 

JONES ENVIRONMENTAL 

LABORATORY RESULTS 

        

Client:  Terra-Petra Report date: 2/26/2016 

Client Address: 700 S. Flower Street, Suite 2580 JEL Ref. No.: ST-9143 

 Los Angeles, CA 90017 

 

  

   

Attn: David L. Lucero 

 

Date Sampled: 2/26/2016 

 Date Received: 2/26/2016 

Project: 8th St. + Figueroa St. Date Analyzed: 2/26/2016 

Project Address: 817 W. Figueroa St. Physical State: Soil Gas 

 Los Angeles, CA 90017   

   



Client: Report date: 2/26/2016

Client Address: JEL Ref. No.: ST-9143

Attn: Date Sampled: 2/26/2016

Date Received: 2/26/2016

Project: Date Analyzed: 2/26/2016

Project Address: Physical State: Soil Gas

Sample ID: DP-2@45'

JEL ID: ST-9143-01

Methane (CH4) 9.04 0.01 %

Dilution Factor 1

022616

ND  = Not Detected

Los Angeles, CA 90017

JONES ENVIRONMENTAL 

David L. Lucero

Terra-Petra

700 S. Flower Street, Suite 2580

Los Angeles, CA 90017

LABORATORY RESULTS

817 W. Figueroa St.

Practical 

Quantitation Limit
Units

ASTM D1946 - Methane

8th St. + Figueroa St.



Client: Report date: 2/26/2016

Client Address: JEL Ref. No.: ST-9143

Attn: Date Sampled: 2/26/2016

Date Received: 2/26/2016

Project: Date Analyzed: 2/26/2016

Project Address: Physical State: Soil Gas

Sample ID:
METHOD 

BLANK

JEL ID: ST-9143-02

Methane (CH4) ND 0.01 %

Dilution Factor 1

022616

ND  = Not Detected

JONES ENVIRONMENTAL 

LABORATORY RESULTS

Terra-Petra

700 S. Flower Street, Suite 2580

Los Angeles, CA 90017

David L. Lucero

8th St. + Figueroa St.

817 W. Figueroa St.

Los Angeles, CA 90017

ASTM D1946 - Methane

Practical 

Quantitation Limit
Units



Client: 2/26/2016

Client Address: ST-9143

Attn: 2/26/2016

2/26/2016

Project: 2/26/2016

Project Address: Soil Gas

GC#:

JEL ID:

Parameter RPD

Acceptability 

Range (%)

Methane (CH4) 0.1% 60 - 140

ST-9143-03 ST-9143-04

LCS = Lab Control Sample

LCSD = Lab Control Sample Duplicate

102% 102%

RPD = Relative Percent Difference; Acceptability range for RPD is ≤ 15%

8th St. + Figueroa St.               Date Analyzed:

817 W. Figueroa St.               Physical State:

LCSD Recovery (%)

Los Angeles, CA 90017

ASTM D1946 - Methane

022616

LCS Recovery (%)

Los Angeles, CA 90017

David L. Lucero               Date Sampled:

              Date Received:

700 S. Flower Street, Suite 2580               JEL Ref. No.:

JONES ENVIRONMENTAL

QUALITY CONTROL INFORMATION

Terra-Petra               Report date:



DATA FILE: 

Parameter LCS Results LCS (%) LCSD (%) RPD
LCSD 

Results
Expected

Acceptability 

(%) Range

Recovery Recovery

Methane 4.58 102% 102% 0.1% 4.57 4.5 60-140

David L. Lucero

022616
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6080 Center Drive, Suite 700     Los Angeles, CA 90045     310.665.2800     kpff.com

DATE: July 18, 2016

TO: Ms. Madonna Marcelo

FROM: Michael Bowden

RE: 8th and Figueroa
Surface Water Hydrology and Water Quality Calculations-Technical Memo

KPFF has conducted a review of existing Surface Water Hydrology and Water Quality 
conditions for the 8th and Figueroa project site.  Following are our findings.

Project Description

The project site is located within the City of Los Angeles at 734-744 Figueroa Street, 
is fully developed and operating as an asphalt surface parking lot.  The project site 
area is approximately 1.07 acres.  It is bound by Figueroa Street to the northwest, a 
public alley to the southeast, 8th Street to the southwest and an existing privately 
owned surface parking lot to the northeast.

The proposed project consists of a new forty two-story mixed-use residential 
apartment building with three levels of parking above grade and parking and retail 
at the ground floor over an additional four levels of subterranean parking.  The 
building would include 456 units ranging from studios to 3- bedroom apartments, 
rooftop decks, and a podium level swimming pool.  

Existing Hydrology

Surface hydrology is regulated by the City of Los Angeles (City). City requirements 
include compliance with the State of California General Permit for storm water 
discharges during construction for projects with over one acre of land disturbance, 
and post-construction compliance with the Los Angeles County Department of 
Public Works (LACDPW) Hydrology Manual and the City of Los Angeles Low Impact 
Development (LID) Ordinance. 

The LACDPW Hydrology Manual requires that a storm drain conveyance system be 
designed for a 25-year storm event and that the combined capacity of a storm drain 
and street flow system accommodate flow from a 50-year storm event.  The 
existing site has a 50-year storm flow rate of 3.33 cubic feet per second (cfs).

The entire project site is impervious.  Storm water runoff from the project site is 
conveyed by sheet flow in the southerly direction.  Half of the flow is directed 
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towards an existing catch basin located at the northeast corner of the intersection 
of 8th Street and Figueroa Street.  The remainder of the surface runoff flows towards 
the gutter along 8th Street.  The existing parking lot is relatively flat sloping at 
approximately 1.8% in the southerly direction.  

Underground storm drainage facilities exist along 8th Street.  LACFD owns and 
maintains the 27-inch reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) located approximately 3 feet 
south of the southern property line.  This storm drain is connected to the catch basin 
at the intersection of 8th Street and Figueroa Street and flows in the easterly 
direction.

The site is located within Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) flood 
Zone X, which denotes an area where the potential for flooding is minimal. There are 
no surface water bodies in the project vicinity.  Therefore, the project will not impede 
or redirect flood flows and will not expose people or structures to risk due to 
flooding.

Proposed Hydrology

Storm water runoff from the project site will be conveyed by new private 
underground storm drain pipes into existing County drainage facilities along 
Figueroa Street and 8th Street.   The site will maintain a gentle gradient with addition 
of pervious landscape areas.  The extent of proposed impervious surfaces will be 
less than 100 percent which would be less than the existing condition.  Therefore, 
this project will not increase the quantity of stormwater runoff.  Since runoff is being 
reduced with the introduction of landscaped areas, existing facilities will not be 
adversely impacted. Construction activities have the potential to temporarily alter 
existing drainage patterns and flows by exposing the underlying soils and making 
the project site temporarily more permeable. 

Best Management Practices (BMPs) implemented during project construction are 
described in the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP). The project SWPPP 
will identify potential pollutant sources that may affect the quality of discharge 
associated with construction activity, identify non-storm water discharges, and 
recommend how to effectively prevent erosion and prohibit the entry of pollutants 
into the public storm drain system during construction.  

Post construction BMPs will be implemented to control pollutants associated with 
storm water runoff in compliance with City of Los Angeles Watershed Protection 
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Division LID Standards. Compliance with City storm water mitigation requirements 
and the addition of landscaping will reduce the quantity and improve the quality of 
storm water runoff generated on the project site.  The addition of post-construction 
BMPs, such as stormwater storage tanks, will be strategically placed, thus not 
imposing a significant impact on the environment and existing infrastructure.

Existing Water Quality Management

Storm water runoff from the project site is conveyed by sheet flow into the concrete 
gutters along Figueroa Street and 8th Street into L.A. County maintained drainage 
facilities. The existing site is generally flat and fully developed with an asphalt 
surface parking lot, therefore the entire site is fully impervious. This site has been 
used as a parking lot prior to the enforcement of storm water quality BMP design, 
implementation and maintenance.  In compliance with LID requirements, the 
proposed project will implement new BMPs which are anticipated to improve the 
quality of post-construction storm water discharge from the site.

Proposed Water Quality Management - Construction

Within the State of California, the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) requirements mandate that storm water BMPs are implemented during 
project construction including those identified in the Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan (SWPPP). The requirements are enforced through the City’s plan 
review and approval process. Plans and specifications are reviewed to ensure that 
the appropriate BMPs are incorporated to address storm water pollution prevention 
goals.  

The project SWPPP will identify potential pollutant sources that may affect the 
quality of discharge associated with construction activity, identify non-storm water 
discharges, and recommend to effectively prohibit the entry of pollutants into the 
public storm drain system during construction.  

Proposed Water Quality Management - Project Operation

The City's Watershed Protection Division has adopted the LID Ordinance as issued 
by the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB) and amended 
by the City of Los Angeles Department of Public Works. 
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LID is a storm water management strategy with goals to mitigate the impacts of 
increased runoff and storm water pollution as close to its source as possible.  LID 
promotes the use of natural infiltration systems, evapo-transpiration, and re-use of 
storm water.  The goal is to remove pollutants such as nutrients, bacteria, and 
metals from storm water runoff while also reducing the quantity and intensity of 
storm water flows by minimizing impervious surface area and by the use of various 
infiltration and treatment strategies. Where infiltration is not feasible, the use of bio-
retention/filtration, rain gardens, green roofs, and rain barrels; in order to store, 
evaporate, detain, and treat runoff may be used.  

LID prioritizes the selection of BMPs in the following order: 

1. Infiltration Systems 

2. Storm water Capture and Use 

3. High Efficiency Bio-filtration/Bio-retention Systems 

4. Combination of Any of the Above

The intent of the City of Los Angeles LID standards is to:

 Encourage the beneficial use of rainwater and urban runoff;

 Reduce storm water/urban runoff while improving water quality;

 Promote rainwater harvesting;

 Reduce offsite runoff and provide increased groundwater recharge;

 Reduce erosion and hydrologic impacts downstream; and

 Enhance the recreational and aesthetic values in our communities.

Based on a previous Geotechnical Engineering Investigation by Geotechnologies Inc. 
for the 8th and Figueroa mixed-use development, we understand that the project 
site is not suitable for the use of infiltration as a stormwater BMP due to unsuitable 
soils located below the proposed building foundation, the zone for potential 
infiltration. Therefore, storm water capture and use is planned as a potential post-
construction BMP.  Based on the landscape schedule, there is enough proposed 
landscaped area to accommodate a capture and use system.  The system will 
include a pretreatment device to filter out trash and debris before water is used to 
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irrigate landscaped areas of the site. Although the drainage pattern of the site will 
be altered, it will not result in substantial erosion or siltation on or off-site.

Existing Groundwater

Based on previous geotechnical explorations at the site, encountered fill materials 
ranged from 3 to 5 feet. The fill material consisted primarily of silty sands. The 
underlying natural soils beneath the site consist of silty sands to gravelly sands, 
sandy silts, and sandy clays.  As stated above, groundwater was not encountered on 
the site with excavations up to 150 feet deep.  However, the historic highest 
groundwater is located 70 feet below ground surface.  Because groundwater was 
not encountered on site, groundwater supplies will not be depleted nor will water 
quality be degraded.  This site is not susceptible to inundation.

P:\2015\115430 8th and Figueroa\ENGR\EIR Reports\2016-07-15 Hydrology Report.docx
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	Executive Summary
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	Surrounding Sites
	CERCLIS
	118   - KIRK-RICH DIALS - 404 W. 7TH STREET, S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - CERCLIS
	AC135 - DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  - 1111 SOUTH FIGUEROA  - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - CERCLIS

	RCRA-LQG
	P80 - CALIFORNIA ACADEMY E - 700 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-LQG
	D23 - GAS COMPANY LOFTS - 810 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-LQG...

	RCRA-SQG
	B11 - TARGET STORE T2776 - 735 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG
	F36 - BROADWAY PLAZA - 700 S FLOWER ST SUTI - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG...
	I49 - BROADWAY PLAZA PHOTO - 750 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG...
	L72 - 811 WILSHIRE LLC - 811 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG...
	99   - PACIFIC BELL - 1010 WILSHIRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG...
	U102 - THOMAS CADILLAC INC - 1076 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG...
	J63 - BULLOCKS - 800 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG...
	T91 - MARTIN BUILDING COMP - 816 S. GRAND AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG
	97   - DOWNTOWN ONE HOUR PH - 951 S FIGUEROA - LOS ANGELES, CA 90019 - RCRA-SQG...
	V109 - US FEDERAL RESERVE B - 950 S GRAND - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - RCRA-SQG...

	RCRA-CESQG
	S88 - WALGREENS #12460 - 617 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-CESQG
	S95 - RITE AID 6383 - 600 W SEVENTH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-CESQG

	ENVIROSTOR
	Z122 - M & M HOLDING, LLC - 629 S. HILL STREET # - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - ENVIROSTOR
	128   - GRATTS NEW PRIMARY C - WEST 6TH STREET/BIXE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AA131 - PARK CENTRAL BUILDIN - 412 W 6TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AB137 - GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPI - 1225 WILSHIRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AA139 - WEST SIXTH & BROADWA - 314 W. SIXTH STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD146 - EAST VALLEY MIDDLE S - LAUREL CANYON BOULEV - LOS ANGELES, CA 91606 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD147 - JEFFERSON NEW ELEMEN - WADWORTH AVENUE/52ND - LOS ANGELES, CA 90011 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD148 - CENTRAL LOS ANGELES  - BROADWAY/GRAND AVE/3 - LOS ANGELES, CA 90007 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD149 - MARSHALL NEW PRIMARY - LEXINGTON AVE/WESTMO - LOS ANGELES, CA 90029 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD150 - EAST VALLEY AREA NEW - VINELAND AVENUE/CUMP - LOS ANGELES, CA 91601 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD151 - WEEMES ELEMENTARY SC - 1201-1203, 1205, 120 - LOS ANGELES, CA 90007 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD152 - EAST LOS ANGELES HIG - BELVEDERE PARK/CESAR - LOS ANGELES, CA 90022 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD153 - WILSON NEW ELEMENTAR - HUNTINGTON DR/LIFUR  - LOS ANGELES, CA 90032 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD154 - VINE NEW PRIMARY CEN - LA MIRADA AVE/CAHUEN - LOS ANGELES, CA 90038 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD155 - CAHUENGA NEW ELEMENT - WESTERN AVENUE/OXFOR - LOS ANGELES, CA 90004 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD156 - FREMONT NEW PRIMARY  - MENLO AVENUE/BARING  - LOS ANGELES, CA 90044 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD157 - SANTA MONICA NEW PRI - SANTA MONICA BLVD/GO - LOS ANGELES, CA 90038 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AD158 - BELMONT NEW PRIMARY  - LAKE STREET/ROSELAKE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AE160 - CENTRAL REGION HIGH  - EAST 52ND STREET/SAN - LOS ANGELES, CA 90011 - ENVIROSTOR...
	AE161 - SOUTH REGION ELEMENT - EAST 89TH STREET/EAS - LOS ANGELES, CA 90002 - ENVIROSTOR...
	163   - GRATTS ELEMENTARY SC - 309 LUCAS AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR...
	165   - CENTRAL LOS ANGELES  - UNION AVENUE/WILSHIR - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR...
	166   - ALTERNATE CENTRAL LO - LUCAS AVENUE/MIRAMAR - LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 - ENVIROSTOR...
	168   - VISTA HERMOSA - 1101 W. 1ST STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 - ENVIROSTOR...
	169   - BELMONT NEW ELEMENTA - 680 LITTLE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR...
	T90 - JOHNSON BRONZE COMPA - 1818 S. GRAND AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR
	Z126 - LOS ANGELES UNITED I - 650 S. HILL STREET # - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - ENVIROSTOR
	140   - UNITED BUILDING ASSO - 707 S BROADWAY #411 - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - ENVIROSTOR
	143   - BELMONT NEW PRIMARY  - 927-937 BLAINE STREE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - ENVIROSTOR...
	159   - BELMONT PRIMARY CENT - 950 SOUTH ALBANY STR - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - ENVIROSTOR...
	162   - FC BROADWAY AND HILL - 1108 S HILL STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - ENVIROSTOR...
	164   - FC BROADWAY AND HILL - 1201 S MAIN STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - ENVIROSTOR...
	167   - JEFFRIES BANKNOTE CO - 1330 WEST PICO BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - ENVIROSTOR

	LUST
	O71 - WILSHIRE GRAND HOTEL - 930 WILSHIRE BOULEVA - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST...
	R84 - HERTZ RENT-A-CAR FO - 1055 006TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST
	S96 - RITE AID #6383 - 600 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST...
	113   - PACIFIC MUTUAL BUILD - 523 006TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - LUST...
	W114 - PLATT CORPORATION F - 1000 006TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST
	W116 - UNOCAL EVANGELINE S - 1005 006TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST...
	X117 - NAKANO INTERNATIONAL - 1111 WILSHIRE BLVD W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST...
	Y119 - LA CITY GENERAL SERV - 630 005TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - LUST...
	120   - FORMER LEACH CORP. F - 444 FLOWER ST S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - LUST...
	X123 - GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPI - 1102 006TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST...
	X124 - OFFICE BUILDING - 1136 6TH ST. W. - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST
	Y125 - LIBRARY SQUARE CONST - 633 5TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - LUST...
	130   - SOUTHERN CA GAS CENT - 501 005TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90013 - LUST...
	AB133 - GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPI - 637 LUCAS AVE. - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST
	AB137 - GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPI - 1225 WILSHIRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST...
	138   - ARCO PARKING STRUCTU - 400 FLOWER ST S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - LUST...
	142   - PACIFIC BELL - 420 S GRAND - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - LUST...
	144   - DILLINGHAM PROPERTY - 409 BEAUDRY AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST...
	145   - UNOCAL #4444 - 450 BIXEL ST S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST...
	K56 - 801 TOWER BUILDING - 845 FIGUEROA AVE S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST...
	111   - UNOCAL CORPORATION - 730 OLYMPIC BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - LUST...
	112   - DOWNTOWN CAR WASH - 811 OLYMPIC BLVD W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - LUST
	115   - SHELL SERVICE STATIO - 504 OLYMPIC BLVD. W. - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - LUST
	121   - PROPERTY UNDER CONST - 1050-1070 FLOWER ST. - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - LUST
	141   - ARCO #5033 - 1151 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - LUST

	SLIC
	129   - WESTIN BONAVENTURE H - 404 S. FIGUEROA STRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - SLIC...
	132   - STAPLES ARENA - 740-750 WEST 10TH PL - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SLIC
	AC134 - CITY OF LOS ANGELES  - 1111 FIGUEROA - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SLIC
	AC136 - CITY OF LOS ANGELES  - 1111 S FIGUEROA - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SLIC

	UST
	B16 - CITICORP PLAZA - 725 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST...
	P73 - HAMMERSON PROPERTIES - 655 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST...
	L75 - MITSUI FUDOSAN USA I - 601 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST...
	Q81 - 1ST INTERSTATE TOWER - 707 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST...
	S94 - CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE - 600 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST
	99   - PACIFIC BELL - 1010 WILSHIRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST...
	U107 - 1005 WEST SEVENTH ST - 1055 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST
	A3 - 777 TOWER - 777 S FIGUEROA ST ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST
	A13 - 800 FIGUEROA BUILDIN - 800 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST...
	K61 - MANUFACTURERS LIFE I - 865 S FIGUEROA ST ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST
	J63 - BULLOCKS - 800 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST...
	V108 - FEDERAL RESERVE BANK - 950 S GRAND AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - UST

	AST
	F28 - 818 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - AST
	S100 - 611 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - AST

	BROWNFIELDS
	129   - WESTIN BONAVENTURE H - 404 S. FIGUEROA STRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - BROWNFIELDS...

	SWEEPS UST
	B16 - CITICORP PLAZA - 725 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	C17 - CENTURY PARKING INCO - 757 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	C20 - WESTERN UNION TELEGR - 745 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	C24 - PARKING CONCEPTS INC - 725 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST
	F27 - THE HAMMERSON PROPER - 818 E 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	I46 - CENTURY PARKING INCO - 727 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90013 - SWEEPS UST...
	F47 - HOME SAVINGS OF AMER - 660 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	L54 - ENGINE CO 28 LIMITED - 644 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	M58 - CHARTER AUTO PARKS I - 746 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	N65 - EQUITABLE PROPERTIES - 615 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	O68 - TEACHERS INSURANCE & - 911 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST
	O71 - WILSHIRE GRAND HOTEL - 930 WILSHIRE BOULEVA - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	P73 - HAMMERSON PROPERTIES - 655 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	L75 - MITSUI FUDOSAN USA I - 601 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	N78 - KWM PROPERTIES INC - 612 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	O79 - BERNARD SICHEL RELIA - 1000 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	Q81 - 1ST INTERSTATE TOWER - 707 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	S86 - PARAMOUNT CORPORATIO - 640 S GRAND AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90013 - SWEEPS UST...
	U92 - THOMAS CADILLAC, INC - 1042 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST
	S93 - MAY DESIGN CONSTRUCT - 600 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90021 - SWEEPS UST...
	U98 - TRANS PACIFIC DEVELO - 1041 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	99   - PACIFIC BELL - 1010 WILSHIRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	U102 - THOMAS CADILLAC INC - 1076 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	U106 - BIXEL ASSOCIATES /C - 1055 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	A4 - S. FIGUEROA PLAZA AS - 777 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	A13 - 800 FIGUEROA BUILDIN - 800 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	E25 - UNK - 801 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	D31 - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  - 844 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	K62 - MANUFACTURERS LIFE I - 865 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90018 - SWEEPS UST...
	J63 - BULLOCKS - 800 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	J64 - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  - 825 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	66   - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  - 841 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	K70 - CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD  - 888 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	T89 - TREPTOW DEVELOPMENT  - 801 S GRAND AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST...
	103   - COMMUNITY REDEVELOPM - 956 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SWEEPS UST...
	V104 - COMMUNITY REDEVELOPM - 943 S GRAND AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SWEEPS UST
	V110 - FEDERAL RESERVE BANK - 950 S GRAND AV - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SWEEPS UST...

	HIST UST
	N77 - NEWMAN BULK PLANT - 612 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST UST
	Q81 - 1ST INTERSTATE TOWER - 707 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST UST...
	R85 - SERVICE STATION 9504 - 545 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST UST
	U102 - THOMAS CADILLAC INC - 1076 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST UST...
	A13 - 800 FIGUEROA BUILDIN - 800 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST UST...
	D33 - FLOWER ST. - 844 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST UST
	D34 - FLOWER STREET - 844 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST UST
	E39 - RALPH DE FAY - 946 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST UST
	K53 - SERVICE STATION 0999 - 860 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90003 - HIST UST
	105   - DISTRIBUTING STATION - 926 FRANCISCO ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - HIST UST

	CA FID UST
	B15 - CITICORP PLAZA - 725 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST
	C17 - CENTURY PARKING INCO - 757 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	C20 - WESTERN UNION TELEGR - 745 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	F27 - THE HAMMERSON PROPER - 818 E 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	I46 - CENTURY PARKING INCO - 727 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90013 - CA FID UST...
	F47 - HOME SAVINGS OF AMER - 660 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	L54 - ENGINE CO 28 LIMITED - 644 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	M58 - CHARTER AUTO PARKS I - 746 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	N65 - EQUITABLE PROPERTIES - 615 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	O67 - ARTHUR ANDERSEN & CO - 911 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST
	O71 - WILSHIRE GRAND HOTEL - 930 WILSHIRE BOULEVA - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	P74 - HAMMERSON PROPERTIES - 655 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST
	L76 - MITSUI FUDOSAN USA I - 601 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST
	N78 - KWM PROPERTIES INC - 612 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	O79 - BERNARD SICHEL RELIA - 1000 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	Q83 - MARRIOT CORP - 707 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	S86 - PARAMOUNT CORPORATIO - 640 S GRAND AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90013 - CA FID UST...
	S93 - MAY DESIGN CONSTRUCT - 600 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90021 - CA FID UST...
	U98 - TRANS PACIFIC DEVELO - 1041 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	99   - PACIFIC BELL - 1010 WILSHIRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	U102 - THOMAS CADILLAC INC - 1076 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	U106 - BIXEL ASSOCIATES /C - 1055 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	A4 - S. FIGUEROA PLAZA AS - 777 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	A14 - 800 FIGUEROA BUILDIN - 800 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - CA FID UST
	E25 - UNK - 801 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	D31 - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  - 844 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	J63 - BULLOCKS - 800 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	J64 - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  - 825 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	66   - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  - 841 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	K70 - CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD  - 888 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	T89 - TREPTOW DEVELOPMENT  - 801 S GRAND AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST...
	103   - COMMUNITY REDEVELOPM - 956 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - CA FID UST...
	V110 - FEDERAL RESERVE BANK - 950 S GRAND AV - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - CA FID UST...

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	O69 - WILSHIRE GRAND HOTEL - 930 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	Q82 - OMNI VISION INTERNAT - 707 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	S101 - PACIFIC BELL - 611 WILSHIRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...

	HIST CORTESE
	S87 - MOBIL OIL, CORPORATI - 617 7TH - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST CORTESE
	113   - PACIFIC MUTUAL BUILD - 523 006TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - HIST CORTESE...
	W116 - UNOCAL EVANGELINE S - 1005 006TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST CORTESE...
	X117 - NAKANO INTERNATIONAL - 1111 WILSHIRE BLVD W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST CORTESE...
	Y119 - LA CITY GENERAL SERV - 630 005TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - HIST CORTESE...
	120   - FORMER LEACH CORP. F - 444 FLOWER ST S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - HIST CORTESE...
	X123 - GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPI - 1102 006TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST CORTESE...
	Y125 - LIBRARY SQUARE CONST - 633 5TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - HIST CORTESE...
	130   - SOUTHERN CA GAS CENT - 501 005TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90013 - HIST CORTESE...
	138   - ARCO PARKING STRUCTU - 400 FLOWER ST S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - HIST CORTESE...
	142   - PACIFIC BELL - 420 S GRAND - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - HIST CORTESE...
	144   - DILLINGHAM PROPERTY - 409 BEAUDRY AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST CORTESE...
	145   - UNOCAL #4444 - 450 BIXEL ST S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST CORTESE...
	K56 - 801 TOWER BUILDING - 845 FIGUEROA AVE S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST CORTESE...
	111   - UNOCAL CORPORATION - 730 OLYMPIC BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - HIST CORTESE...

	HWP
	Z127 - ATLAS PRECIOUS METAL - 640 S HILL ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - HWP

	EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	C21 - C   S LUBRICATING SE - 742 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	F30 - COLEMAN   EDWARDS - 815 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	F40 - SIGNAL OIL CO OFFICE - 811 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	F48 - 655 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	F55 - 800  WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	M57 - AUTO CENTRE GARAGE - 746 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	A6 - J   P AUTO SERVICE - 811 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	E29 - HEUSCHKEL THEO - 910 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	D32 - SHOFFNER A M - 844 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	E37 - WINTERBOTTOM JOS - 936 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	G38 - HUSBANDS L R - 852 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	G43 - DURANT R G - 857 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat

	EDR US Hist Cleaners
	B7 - BROWNS DYE WORKS - 738 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	B10 - 735 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	C18 - 757 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	F35 - BROADWA PLAZA CLEANE - 700 S FLOWER - LOS ANGELES, CA 90000 - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	F41 - PAPPADOPOOLOS NICHOL - 811 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	H42 - WONG LANNY - 941 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	H44 - CHARLOFF BESSIE - 948 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	F51 - MORI HIEZO - 647 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	M59 - RUDDER   OBRIEN - 744 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	A1 - DE GRAZIA BERNARD - 823 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	A2 - HOCHMAN ISIDORE - 829 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	A5 - ROTHBLATT AARON - 806 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	A8 - GAINES H H - 818 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	A9 - KURTZ MAX - 820 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	A12 - FISHER I I - 828 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	D19 - SCURA SALVATORE - 803 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	C22 - KUTSUMA M - 726 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	E26 - SPOT CASH CLOTHES CL - 908 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	G45 - BENUM JACK - 862 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	J50 - PAPPAS S J - 721 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	J52 - TANAKA J - 709 W 8TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	J60 - WALTERS SAML - 810 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
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	O71 - WILSHIRE GRAND HOTEL - 930 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EMI, NPDES
	L72 - 811 WILSHIRE LLC - 811 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG, HAZNET
	P73 - HAMMERSON PROPERTIES - 655 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST, SWEEPS UST
	P74 - HAMMERSON PROPERTIES - 655 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST
	L75 - MITSUI FUDOSAN USA INC - 601 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST, SWEEPS UST
	L76 - MITSUI FUDOSAN USA INC - 601 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST
	N77 - NEWMAN BULK PLANT - 612 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST UST
	N78 - KWM PROPERTIES INC - 612 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EMI
	O79 - BERNARD SICHEL RELIANCE GROUP - 1000 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
	P80 - CALIFORNIA ACADEMY EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL - 700 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-LQG
	Q81 - 1ST INTERSTATE TOWER - 707 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST
	Q82 - OMNI VISION INTERNATIONAL INC - 707 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	Q83 - MARRIOT CORP - 707 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - CA FID UST, EMI
	R84 - HERTZ RENT-A-CAR FORMER - 1055 006TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST
	R85 - SERVICE STATION 9504 - 545 S FIGUEROA ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST UST
	S86 - PARAMOUNT CORPORATION - 640 S GRAND AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90013 - SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
	S87 - MOBIL OIL, CORPORATION - 617 7TH - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - HIST CORTESE
	S88 - WALGREENS #12460 - 617 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-CESQG
	T89 - TREPTOW DEVELOPMENT CO - 801 S GRAND AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
	T90 - JOHNSON BRONZE COMPANY - 1818 S. GRAND AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR
	T91 - MARTIN BUILDING COMPANY - 816 S. GRAND AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG
	U92 - THOMAS CADILLAC, INCORPORATED - 1042 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST
	S93 - MAY DESIGN CONSTRUCTION - 600 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90021 - SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
	S94 - CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECH - 600 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST
	S95 - RITE AID 6383 - 600 W SEVENTH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-CESQG
	S96 - RITE AID #6383 - 600 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST, HAZNET
	97   - DOWNTOWN ONE HOUR PHOTO - 951 S FIGUEROA - LOS ANGELES, CA 90019 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	U98 - TRANS PACIFIC DEVELOPMENT - 1041 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
	99   - PACIFIC BELL - 1010 WILSHIRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG, UST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, FINDS
	S100 - 611 WILSHIRE BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - AST
	S101 - PACIFIC BELL - 611 WILSHIRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
	U102 - THOMAS CADILLAC INC - 1076 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - RCRA-SQG, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST, FINDS
	103   - COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT - 956 S HOPE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
	V104 - COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY - 943 S GRAND AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SWEEPS UST
	105   - DISTRIBUTING STATION 9 - 926 FRANCISCO ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - HIST UST
	U106 - BIXEL ASSOCIATES /C - 1055 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
	U107 - 1005 WEST SEVENTH STREET - 1055 W 7TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - UST
	V108 - FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SF - 950 S GRAND AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - UST
	V109 - US FEDERAL RESERVE BANK - 950 S GRAND - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	V110 - FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FR - 950 S GRAND AV - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EMI
	111   - UNOCAL CORPORATION - 730 OLYMPIC BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - LUST, EMI, HIST CORTESE
	112   - DOWNTOWN CAR WASH - 811 OLYMPIC BLVD W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - LUST
	113   - PACIFIC MUTUAL BUILDING - 523 006TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	W114 - PLATT CORPORATION FORMER - 1000 006TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST
	115   - SHELL SERVICE STATION - 504 OLYMPIC BLVD. W. - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - LUST
	W116 - UNOCAL EVANGELINE SITE - 1005 006TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	X117 - NAKANO INTERNATIONAL CORP. - 1111 WILSHIRE BLVD W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST, HIST CORTESE, NPDES
	118   - KIRK-RICH DIALS - 404 W. 7TH STREET, SUITE 1215 - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - CERCLIS
	Y119 - LA CITY GENERAL SERVICES DPT - 630 005TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	120   - FORMER LEACH CORP. FACILITY - 444 FLOWER ST S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	121   - PROPERTY UNDER CONSTRUCTION - 1050-1070 FLOWER ST. S. - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - LUST
	Z122 - M & M HOLDING, LLC - 629 S. HILL STREET #1202 - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - ENVIROSTOR
	X123 - GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL - 1102 006TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	X124 - OFFICE BUILDING - 1136 6TH ST. W. - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST
	Y125 - LIBRARY SQUARE CONSTRUCTION - 633 5TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	Z126 - LOS ANGELES UNITED INVESTMENT CO. - 650 S. HILL STREET #1010 - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - ENVIROSTOR
	Z127 - ATLAS PRECIOUS METALS INC - 640 S HILL ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - HWP
	128   - GRATTS NEW PRIMARY CENTER - WEST 6TH STREET/BIXEL STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	129   - WESTIN BONAVENTURE HOTEL - 404 S. FIGUEROA STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - SLIC, BROWNFIELDS
	130   - SOUTHERN CA GAS CENTER - 501 005TH ST W - LOS ANGELES, CA 90013 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	AA131 - PARK CENTRAL BUILDING - 412 W 6TH ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, FINDS
	132   - STAPLES ARENA - 740-750 WEST 10TH PLACE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SLIC
	AB133 - GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL 2 - 637 LUCAS AVE. - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST
	AC134 - CITY OF LOS ANGELES - STAPLES ARENA - 1111 FIGUEROA - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SLIC
	AC135 - DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL CONVENTION - STAPLES CENTER - 1111 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - CERCLIS
	AC136 - CITY OF LOS ANGELES - STAPLES ARENA - 1111 S FIGUEROA - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - SLIC
	AB137 - GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL ER ENTRANCE - 1225 WILSHIRE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR, LUST
	138   - ARCO PARKING STRUCTURE - 400 FLOWER ST S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HIST CORTESE
	AA139 - WEST SIXTH & BROADWAY PARTNERSHIP - 314 W. SIXTH STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - ENVIROSTOR, EMI
	140   - UNITED BUILDING ASSOCIATES - 707 S BROADWAY #411 - LOS ANGELES, CA 90014 - ENVIROSTOR
	141   - ARCO #5033 - 1151 S FLOWER ST - LOS ANGELES, CA  - LUST
	142   - PACIFIC BELL - 420 S GRAND - LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 - RCRA-SQG, LUST, UST, FINDS, HIST CORTESE
	143   - BELMONT NEW PRIMARY CENTER NO. 11B - 927-937 BLAINE STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	144   - DILLINGHAM PROPERTY - 409 BEAUDRY AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST, ENF, HIST CORTESE
	145   - UNOCAL #4444 - 450 BIXEL ST S - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	AD146 - EAST VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL NO. 1 - LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD/HAMLIN STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 91606 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	AD147 - JEFFERSON NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 7 - WADWORTH AVENUE/52ND PLACE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90011 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	AD148 - CENTRAL LOS ANGELES MIDDLE SCHOOL NO. 4 - BROADWAY/GRAND AVE/35TH & 37TH STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90007 -...
	AD149 - MARSHALL NEW PRIMARY CENTER NO. 1 - LEXINGTON AVE/WESTMORELAND AVE/LYMAN PLACE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90029 -...
	AD150 - EAST VALLEY AREA NEW HIGH SCHOOL NO. 1B - VINELAND AVENUE/CUMPSTON STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 91601 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	AD151 - WEEMES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PLAYGROUND - 1201-1203, 1205, 1207, 1215 WEST 37TH STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90007 -...
	AD152 - EAST LOS ANGELES HIGH SCHOOL NO. 1 - BELVEDERE PARK/CESAR CHAVEZ AVE/MEDNIK AVE/1ST ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90022 -...
	AD153 - WILSON NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 1 - HUNTINGTON DR/LIFUR AVENUE/OAKLAND STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90032 -...
	AD154 - VINE NEW PRIMARY CENTER - LA MIRADA AVE/CAHUENGA BLVD/LEXINGTON AVE/COLE AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90038 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	AD155 - CAHUENGA NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 1 - WESTERN AVENUE/OXFORD AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90004 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	AD156 - FREMONT NEW PRIMARY CENTER NO. 2 - MENLO AVENUE/BARING CROSS STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90044 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	AD157 - SANTA MONICA NEW PRIMARY CENTER - SANTA MONICA BLVD/GORDON ST/LEXINGTON AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90038 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	AD158 - BELMONT NEW PRIMARY CENTER NO. 12 - LAKE STREET/ROSELAKE AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	159   - BELMONT PRIMARY CENTER NO. 11 - 950 SOUTH ALBANY STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	AE160 - CENTRAL REGION HIGH SCHOOL #16, SITE3A - EAST 52ND STREET/SAN PEDRO STREET AND TOWNE AVENUE/EAST 54TH - LOS...
	AE161 - SOUTH REGION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #7, SITE 2 - EAST 89TH STREET/EAST 90TH STREET/COMPTON AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA...
	162   - FC BROADWAY AND HILL 1108 SOUTH HILL - 1108 S HILL STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - ENVIROSTOR, VCP
	163   - GRATTS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 309 LUCAS AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR, SLIC, SCH, ENF, HIST CORTESE
	164   - FC BROADWAY AND HILL 1201 SOUTH MAIN - 1201 S MAIN STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - ENVIROSTOR, VCP
	165   - CENTRAL LOS ANGELES MIDDLE SCHOOL NO. 1 - UNION AVENUE/WILSHIRE BOULEVARD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	166   - ALTERNATE CENTRAL LOS ANGELES HS NO. 10 - LUCAS AVENUE/MIRAMAR STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	167   - JEFFRIES BANKNOTE COMPANY - 1330 WEST PICO BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 - ENVIROSTOR
	168   - VISTA HERMOSA - 1101 W. 1ST STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	169   - BELMONT NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #3 - 680 LITTLE ST - LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH, HIST CORTESE, LA Co....
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